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Getting Started Activity Lessons

makeblock

education

mTiny Discover
Getting Started Activities

Welcomel!

mTiny Discover Getting Started Activities have been developed for Makeblock’s first
screen—free robot, mTiny. This curriculum guide has been designed to help educators learn,

plan, and implement joyful robotics activities in early years settings.

At Makeblock, we understand that early childhood educators’ schedules are busy and it can
be challenging to introduce cutting—edge technology into the classroom for preschoolers.
However, technology education leverages trends of the future of education and mTiny

makes implementation easy.

This guide is suitable for educators with or without experience of programming or computer
science. It is adaptable, flexible, and easy to use. The guide not only explains some of the
basic programming concepts but also offers example learning activities to facilitate your
learning and teaching.
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Education Values and Pedagogy

mTiny is a programmable robot for preschool children growing up in the digital age. It is a
toolkit to nurture children’s 21st century skills—in particular, literacies that go beyond reading
and writing skills. Information literacy, media literacy, technology literacy, and numeracy are
key focuses in this curriculum. Moreover, mTiny’s tangible programming blocks and jigsaw-
puzzle—based map blocks are fun for children, but also help develop their higher-order

thinking skills, bridging the concrete and abstract thinking with scaffolding instructions.

Logic and Computational

Visual and Spatial
Thinking

Thinking

Pattern Recognition Orientation

Abstraction Mental Rotation

Algorithms Route Planning
Evaluating Solutions Navigation
Theoretical Underpinning
Role-playing Coding
Story acting Math
Attention
Self-reflection Spacial- Directions
Build resilience ) Visual Geometry
Sense of fulfillment Multiple
Intelligences
Musical interaction Puzzles

Remate control
Motion-sensing

Music scores recognition

Science-

Parent-children activities discovery High tech enabled

Multiplayer Exquisitely designed maps




Connection to Child Development

With mTiny, preschool children will not only learn about focus, concentration, and memory by

following instructions and guide during the activities but also enjoy a lot of developmental

benefits.
Physical Development Mathematics
Hand-eye Coordination Number Sense and Counting
Gross Motor Skills One-to-one Correspondence

Fine Motor Skills Symbols and Numbers

Spatial Sense

Language Arts and Literacy Shapes and Patterns

Vocabulary and Concepts Parts and Wholes
Computational Concepts Sets and Groups
Spatial Concepts Sorting, Categorizing,

Signs and Symbols and Classifying

Communication Sequencing
Creative Storytelling Comparison
Focus and Concentration Listening and Responding
Memory Self-management
Representation Independence
Self-reflection Collaboration and Leadership
Imagination Confidence
Logic and Analytical Thinking Persistence and Resilience



An Introduction to mTiny

mTiny is a programmable robot kit for children growing up in the digital age. It can be

operated by tangible programming language, i.e., writing codes without the screen.

The preschooler-friendly tangible programming interface allows children to use touchable
coding cards (instead of graphical programming blocks in software) to create various human-
machine interactive effects. It is an easy way to learn to code and practice computational

thinking skills for both younger children and early childhood educators.
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To know more about mTiny, see:
¢ Tangible Programming at a Glance

® Classroom Activity Preparation
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Tangible Programming at a Glance

Tangible programming language is a set of physical programming blocks that enables children
without prior coding skills. A huge advantage of coding this way is that being literate is not a
requirement. By assembling and connecting physical blocks with image graphics and signs,
children can create a tangible representation of abstract concepts, ideas, and even stories

that they can communicate and share with peers.

The mTiny robot kit includes the following coding cards, which are a form of tangible

programming language that is used in the activities.

There are nine types of basic coding cards:

RREC

Facial Expression Cards:

DD DDDDD

Happy Silly Angry Sad Scared Dizzy Sleepy

Tapping a facial expression card can make mTiny produce interactive effects. Children can use
Facial Expression Cards to have mTiny put on an expression. They can also combine Facial
Expression Cards with other coding cards (e.g. action cards) to get immediate feedback while

executing a set of codes.
To introduce the First In First Out (FIFO) rule, for instance, you can ask children to combine a

facial expression card and a forward card in the first place. Then ask children to combine the

forward card and the facial expression card.
DR e @ ©

Have children observe and compare the two effects, and answer the following questions:



(1) In the first case, what did mTiny do first? Laugh or move forward?

(2) In the second case, what did mTiny do first? What makes the difference?

Note:

What is First In First Out (FIFO)?
The FIFO rule means the command of the coding card that goes in first is the command

that comes out first.
Suppose that you were queuing outside the theater, you would be at the front of the queue
if you arrived early. Accordingly, you would enter the theater first if you were at the front of

the queue.

To conclude, using Facial Expression Cards can help gain the understanding of the relations

between the robot and coding cards, i.e. the fundamental rule of programming mTiny.

Furthermore, Facial Expression Cards can also be used as the “signal block” to get immediate
feedback when children explore the concepts of events and sequence. It is important to
understand the relations between the sequence of coding cards and the sequence of mTiny’s
actions, in particular when children want to create complex interactive effects or to execute a

long set of code.

Action Cards

Forward Card: To make mTiny move a specific distance of one map block
(18.6¢cm) forward.

Turn Right Card: To make mTiny turn to its right—hand side by 90 degrees in
the clockwise direction.

Turn Left Card: To make mTiny turn to its left—-hand side by 90 degrees in the

counter—clockwise direction.

Input Card

F To help mTiny remember the set of commands that you would like to execute

later.



Remind children that the Input Card is to make mTiny record the commands rather than

execute them, and that the Go! Card is the one to make the robot run the code.

Go! Card

When you tap the Go! Card, mTiny will execute the set of commands.

Repeat Cards

The Repeat Card is a control programming block, which essentially causes mTiny to run the

same code several times. Using a x5 Repeat Card after one Forward Card will cause mTiny to

move forward five steps. In other words, the command “move forward” is repeated five times.

ERIDR ©

Loop Cards

The function of Loop Cards is similar to the Repeat Card. However, notably, the shape of Loop

Cards indicates that it is intended to be placed at the end of a series to repeat numerous

commands in a loop.
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A loop card with a number can make a series of commands execute repeatedly by a specific
number of times. The Loop Card without any number can execute the commands over and

over.

Loop Parentheses

Loop Parentheses should be used in pairs and combined with a Repeat Card. It is useful to
create more complex interactive effects and extend the functioning because of its open-end

shape.

Since adding a Loop Card indicates the end of a sequence, no other coding cards can be
added after the Loop Card. However, due to the open-end function of the Loop Parentheses,

other coding cards cam be added after them and the said code included in the parentheses

will be executed.

Have children execute and compare
F the two sets of code shown on the

F

left.

What is the same and the difference
(~]~)
o between them?

It is important to note that the use of loop parentheses is not appropriate for children ages 4

to 6 targeted in this curriculum guide.

Advanced learners with primary mathematical knowledge are welcome to try this more

challenging aspect of mTiny.

Music Note Cards

. La H 1 p 3 4

Tapping a music note card can make mTiny play a note or a melody.
Individual note cards can be combined to play multiple notes or they can be combined with

other coding cards to form a complete program.

Shapes & Line Cards

11



OB BB BARIRIROR BB

Using the Markers in the mTiny Discover kit, mTiny can draw shapes and lines. These coding
cards can be combined with other coding cards to create complex programs. mTiny can also
use the Pen Up and Pen Down coding cards with the joystick or Action cards to draw along

mTiny's motion path.

The Keyboard Activity Card can be used to program mTiny to draw letters, numbers and words.

Use the icons at the top of the Keyboard Activity Card to adjust the size of the characters.
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Classroom Activity Preparation

Make sure each child knows how to:
(1) turn on and off mTiny the robot;

(2) Pair the robot with Tap Pen Controller.

Individual Play

1 mTiny toolkit for each child
1 set of map blocks for each child
1 set of coding cards for each child

Duration: 30 to 45 minutes

Group Play

1 mTiny toolkit for each group of 2 to 4 children

Children may share map blocks and coding
cards in the group

Duration: 30 minutes to 1 hour

13



Curriculum and Activity Plans

mTiny curriculum was developed with children ages 4 to 6 and early childhood educators in

mind. The curriculum is made up of 12 activities at three levels.

Beginner’s Level Intermediate Level Advanced Level

Red Light, Green Light Little Road Mender mTiny’s Weekend
Forest Party Ring Road lItinerary
What’s the Time, Mr. Wolf? Little Bus Driver
Zig-zag Bridge Help Me, Please!

Where's My Bamboo?
Drawing with mTiny

mTiny Tunes

14



Outline and Activity Description

Red Light, Green
Light

Forest Party

What’s the Time, Mr.
Wolf?

Zig-zag Bridge

Where’s My Bamboo?

Drawing with mTiny

mTiny Tunes

Children will explore the use of mTiny the
robot and its Joystick Control mode, and
understand the relations between mTiny and

the Tap Pen Controller.

Building on the hands-on understanding of the
interaction between the robot and the map
blocks with an object, children will role-play

help find favorite foods.

This activity aims to introduce the use of the
Forward Card and the Tap-to-Code Control
mode.

Children need to compare the two control

modes during the game.

Children will explore the Turn Left and the
Turn Right Cards. This activity sets challenges
related to spatial thinking as children need to
make decisions and recognize mTiny’s right—

left orientation.

Children will explore the use of two kinds of
triggering programming blocks: the Input Card
and the Go! Card.

Children can cause mTiny to execute a set of

commands continuously by using them.

Children will explore how mTiny can draw
letters, numbers, words, shapes and lines in a

variety of sizes.

Discover mTiny's musical ability using the

Music Notes cards to create songs for mTiny.

Human-robot

Interaction

Human-robot

Interaction

Events

Sequencing

Events

Output

Output
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This activity aims to introduce the Road-and-
Wall Mechanism in A Journey to the Town.
Little Road Mender Children need to compare the two maps in the Conditionals
robot kit with a focus on the different effects
of the border.

The ring road is used as a representation of
the concept of loops. Children need to
understand the use of ring roads in daily life.
Ring Road lItinerary By assembling different shapes of Road Map Loops
Blocks, children will recognize the pattern and
make mTiny move through a circuit back to

the departure point.

In this activity, children will continue the ring
road itinerary with mTiny in a more complex

Little Bus Driver Ring Road Map. Children need to act as a Loops
driver to pick up passengers in different

places multiple times.

There are two kinds of the Role-playing Map
Blocks in the robot kit: the Hospital Map
Blocks—the A Passer-by Hits His Head Map
Block, and the Police Station Map Blocks—the
Help Me, Please! Thief Map Block. The departure point will Conditionals
determine which the role—play of mTiny will
engage in.
The robot should stop on the map block that

corresponds with the scene.

Children will help mTiny plan its weekend

, activities. Children will create a scenario and
mTiny's Weekend . ) . . Algorithm
direct mTiny to visit the map blocks with an

object.

16






Activity 01 Red Light, Green Light

ill Beginner's Level 8’\ 4~8 persons

The aim of this activity is to introduce how mTiny and the Tap Pen Controller function.
Children will learn to use the Joystick on the Tap Pen Controller and explore one of the control

modes of mTiny’s movements.

The Joystick Control mode is fundamental to the understanding of robot locomotion and the
representation of mTiny’s movements in the Coding Cards. This activity is also a good game

for improving children’s focus.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the relations between the robot and the Tap Pen Controller;

(2) Use the Joystick to make mTiny move or stop according to the instructions.

Key Competencies

Physical

Focus and
Listening to Your Teacher
Concentration

Spatial Sense Responding to Your Teacher

Spatial Concepts Self-management

Resources

For Child For Educator
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Red Light x 1 Green Light x 1

8@ 8@

mTiny Toolkit x 1 mTiny Toolkit x 1

Note: Red Light and Green Light are not included in the package, and therefore, you need

to prepare them by yourself.

Setting—up

You and children will need a reasonably spacious playing

area for the robots to move.

The playing area should be defined by a designated

starting line and finish line.
Starting Line Finish Line

Educator-Led Instructions

1. Introduce mTiny toolkit.

Note: It is crucial that children understand the Tap Pen Controller is used to make mTiny
move. The relationship between the robot and the Tap Pen Controller lays the basis for

understanding the relations between the input device and the output device.

2. Instruct children to use the Joystick to make the robot move freely.

3. Explain the rules: “Today, let’s play Red Light, Green Light with mTiny. When you see the
Red Light, you should make mTiny stand still;, when you see Green Light, you should make
mTiny move forward.”

(1) Have children line up their robots at the starting line. Make sure their robots face the

teacher, who sits at the finish line.

19



(2) Children look at the teacher and decide whether to make mTiny stand still or move

forward according to the lights.

Variations

You can also set challenges by:

1. Adding the Orange Light and the Forward Card. When the Orange Light is displayed,
children should make mTiny move step by step by using the Tap-to-Code Control mode
(i.e. use the Tap Pen Controller to tap the Forward Card).

2. Adding 1 Forward Card and 1 Turn Right Card (or 1 Turn Left Card) to each child. Children

need to use Action Cards instead of the Joystick to make mTiny move back and return to
the starting line.

20



Activity 02 Forest Party

i1l Beginner's Level R 4~8 persons

Fairies and elves love forest parties! In this activity, children will be invited to have a role-—
playing adventure with mTiny. Children will help “transform” mTiny into another kind of
“animal” by using a costume and a map block with an animal character. Children will match
the animal robot and its favorite food. The activity helps children make sense of the hidden
interactive effects within the map blocks with an object, as well as the interaction between the

robot and the map blocks.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the possible interaction between the robot and the map blocks;

(2) Use appropriate ways to trigger different interactive effects ofmTiny.

Key Competencies

Physical Cognitive

Resources

For Child

21

Socio-emotional

Listening to Your Teacher

Responding to Your
Teacher
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Costume (Choose 1 from 3)

Re: h - T

mTiny Toolkit x 1

For Educator

2 =

Toby the Puppyx 2 Milo the Kitten x 1 Chicka the Chickenx 1

Lawn x 14 Meat x 2 Fish x 2 Corn x 2 Bamboo x 2

Note:

* The example activity provided assumes that four children will participate in the game,
therefore, four mTiny Robot Kits are necessary.

* Please note that the two mTiny Map Blocks are not necessary—they merely act as the
reference for children who would like to compare the effects among mTiny, Toby the
Puppy, Milo the Kitten, and Chicka the Chicken.

Setting—-up

Please prepare and design the Forest Party Map. You may assemble the map blocks in the way

shown below:

22



You can also add other map blocks to generate more interactive effects, for example:

Educator-Led Instructions
Main Activity

1. Introduce the three map blocks with a character and the attached costumes below:

8- Q- o

2. Explain to the children: “Today we will hold a forest party with mTiny. Could you please

help mTiny choose one costume for the party? Which animal do you think mTiny would

23



prefer to be?”

3. Instruct children to help mTiny dress up and to put the robot on the map block that

corresponds with the costume: wait and see what happens.

Note:
Some children may need your assistance to put a costume on their robots.
You can also encourage children to imagine and narrate stories on this forest party. Ask

children to think about these questions:

(1) Why, when and where was the forest party held?

(2) Why did you transform mTiny into other kinds of animals?(2) Why did you transform
mTiny into other kinds of animals?

(3) What would happen at the forest party?

4. Instruct children to help Toby the Puppy/ Milo the Kitten/ Chicka the Chicken identify their

favorite foods.

5. Hand out other map blocks with an object (or blocks and toys in the classroom), and have

children reassemble and design the map blocks and continue their scenarios.

24



Activity 03 What's the Time, Mr. Wolf?

The aim of this activity is to introduce the use of mTiny and its two control modes—Joystick
Control and Tap-to-Code. Children will explore how to make the robot move by using different
control modes. Moving forward is the basic movement, which can attest to children’s
capability of distinguishing between the front and back of an object. This activity is also a

good game for improving children’s focus.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the use of the Tap Pen Controller and the Coding Cards;

(2) Use appropriate coding tools to make mTiny move or stop according to instructions.

Focus and Concentration Listening to Your Teacher
Responding to Your
Memory
Teacher
Spatial Awareness Self-management
Resources
For Child For Educator

@@ @@

° ° A o

mTiny Toolkit x 1 Forward Card x 1 mTiny Toolkit x 1

Setting—-up

You and children will need a reasonably spacious playing
area for the robots to move.

25



The playing area should be defined by a designated

starting line and finish line.

Starting Line Finish Line

Educator-Led Instructions

Main Activity

1. Hand out the mTiny toolkit.

2. Introduce the Forward Card.

3. Explain the rules: “Today, let’s play What’s the Time, Mr. Wolf.”

a.

® o 0o T

. When hearing “12 o’clock

The teacher’s robot plays the role of Mr. (/Ms.) Wolf, standing at the finish line with its
back to the children and their robots.

Have children’s robots line up and stand at the starting line, facing Mr. Wolf.

. Children ask all together: “What’s the Time, Mr. Wolf?”

Answer by calling out an o’clock time between 1 and 12.

. Children identify the number of the o’clock time and then make the robot move the

required number of steps towards Mr. Wolf by tapping the Forward Card the required
number of times.

When children’s robots are getting close to the finish line, answer children’s calls: “12
o’clock!” and then direct Mr. Wolf the robot to turn around and “catch” children’s
robots.

1” children should then make their robots move back and
return to the starting line by using the Joystick; otherwise, their robots would be

“caught” by the teacher’s.

Variations

You can also set challenges by:

1. Adding Facial Expression Cards. Children can have mTiny make a face at Mr. Wolf after

moving the required number of steps. In other words, children first tap the Forward Card

the required number of times and then tap one of the seven Facial Expression Cards.

26



D DD DD DD

Happy Silly Angry Sad Scared Dizzy Sleepy

2. Adding Action Cards. Handing out 1 Forward Card and 1 Turn Right Card (or 1 Turn Left
Card) to each child. Children need to use Action Cards to make mTiny move back and

return to the starting line instead.

27



Activity 04 Zig-zag Bridge

Children will be invited to build a zig—zag bridge and find out what is special about its shape.
Children will then use the Actions Cards to make mTiny turn right, turn left, and move forward.
To decide when (and whether) to give “turn right” or “turn left” command when mTiny
approaches a corner, children should recognize how the zig-zag bridge takes a left turn or

right turn.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:

(1) Understand the representation of the right and left from different points of view;
(2) Use the appropriate Action Cards to make mTiny turn right or left at the corner.

Key Competencies

Physical

Focus and
Self-reflection
Concentration

Spatial Representation Persistence and Resilience

Orientation

Resources

X ‘7’, & |

' DD D

mTiny Toolkit x Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left Wooden Blocks
1 x 1 Card x 1 Card x 1 Plenty
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Note: You need to put wooden blocks on the two sides to set up the Zig-zag Bridge.
Setting-up

The Zig-zag Bridge can be set up in

various shapes, for example:

The length of each straight part of the
bridge is START recommended to be
28cm (or a multiple of 28cm), since

mTiny moves 28cm each time when the Py

¢’

u@' START

Forward Card is tapped.

The width of the bridge could be slightly
broader than that of mTiny.

Educator-Led Instructions

Main Activity

1. Introduce the Zig-zag Bridge and encourage children to observe and discuss the shape of
the bridge.

2. Ask children: “How many turns does the bridge have? Imagine that you were a passer-by

walking on the bridge, would you turn right or turn left when coming to these turns?”‘

3. Invite children to the game: “Can you please tell mTiny whether to turn right or turn left

when it encounters these turns?”

4. Introduce the three types of Action Cards.

Note: Rotate Action Cards by 90 degrees in the counterclockwise direction so that

children can make sense of the representation of the arrow easily.

29



5. Instruct children to use different coding tools to direct mTiny’s movements.
a. Have children line up their robots one by one at the Starting Point.
b. For the first time, children can use Joystick to operate the robot.
c. For the second time, children should use Actions Cards to give commends by tapping
the appropriate Action Cards.
d. Children make the robot move one after another.

Variations

You can also set challenges on children’s spatial scene abilities by inviting them to work in

pairs and figure the point of view of other’s right-left orientation.

Help assemble the above map, invite children to work in pairs and share the map blocks.
Instruct children to direct their robots to the destination on the opposite side (either Bamboo
Map Block or mTiny Map Block):

1. Children should observe and mirror the commands their partners have done, making their
robots do the same actions; or

30



2. Child A calls out a command (“Turn right”, “Turn left”, or “Move forward”). When receiving
the command, Child B should then pick up the corresponding Action Card and give it to
Child A. Child A taps the Action Card to make the robot move and sees whether the card is

a correct choice.

31



Activity 05 Where's My Bamboo?

ill Beginner's Level 8’\ 4~8 persons

The aim of this activity is to help introduce the use of the Input Card and the Go! Card, the
two triggering tangible programming blocks in this robot kit. Children will explore how to make
mTiny execute a set of the commends of Coding Cards continuously. Meanwhile, they need to
identify the mathematical correlation between the number of Coding Cards and the number of

used map blocks when they make decisions on coding.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:

(1) Understand the concept of events and the use of triggering blocks;

(2) Execute a set of commands to make the robot take actions continuously;

(3) Identify the correlation between the number of the map blocks and that of the Action
Cards.

Key Competencies

One-to-one )
Listening to Your Teacher
Correspondence

Responding to Your
Decomposition
Teacher

Abstraction Communication

Resources

For Child

@ e o DO

Input Card Turn Left
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x 1 Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Card x 1
x 1 x 1 Card x 1

@@

mTiny Toolkit x 1 Lawn x 4 mTiny x 1 Bamboo x 1

For Educator

@ 0o R DN

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 Card x 1 Card x 1

< 2=

mTiny Toolkit x 1 Lawn x 4 mTiny x 1 Bamboo x 1

Educator-Led Instructions

Main Activity

1. Hand out the map blocks and the Action Cards: each child should have 4 Lawn Map Blocks,
1 mTiny Map Block, 1 Bamboo Map Block, 4 Forward Cards, 4 Turn Right Cards, and 4 Turn
Left Cards.

2. First, have children line up the five map blocks as shown below—the leftmost Lawn Map

Block as the Starting Point and the rightmost Bamboo Map Block as the End Point.
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3. Ask children: “How many steps should mTiny move from the Starting Point to the End

Point? Please line up the appropriate number of Forward Cards to give your answer.”

4. Hand out mTiny Toolkits. Ask children to test their answers by commanding the robot’s
movement through the Tap-to—-Code Control mode.

Note: Children line up four Forward Cards and then tap each card for once time (rather
than tap one for several times). It is necessary to be aware that they should tap one Coding
Card for once time while using the Tap Pen Controller to tap the cards.

5. Introduce the Input Card and the Go! Card.

Note: The Input Card and Go! Card are triggering programming blocks. When the Input Card
is tapped, the robot stands still (rather than executes the commend immediately) to wait for

and remember what it needs to do (execute a set of command) next.

6. Hand out the Input Cards and the Go! Cards. Instruct children to execute them with the

Forward Cards.

7. Invite children to design and assemble the route from the mTiny Map Block to the Bamboo
Map Block. Explain the rule:
a. The mTiny Map Block should be the Starting Point while the Bamboo Map Block should
be the End Point this time.
b. The shape of the route is open to design.
c. Children should use the Input Card, the Action Cards, and the Go! Card together when
they implement the set of commends.

8. You can show children some examples to inspire their ideas (please see the Attachment).

1. You can also prioritize the route—planning session in the activity:

a. Give children enough Lawn Map Blocks to build the road that bridges the Starting Point
and the End Point.
b. Ask children first to draw the arrows to indicate all the possible routes, and then to use

appropriate Actions Cards to examine their planning.
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c. Give children enough Action Cards. However, if you want to set challenges, you can
require children to consider and use the limited number of Action Cards while planning

the route.
2. For advanced learners, you can offer them Repeat Cards and encourage them to replace

the repeatedly—used commands of Action Cards with a Repeat Card. The number of Repeat

Cards given to children depends on children’s mathematical knowledge.

Attachment

Here below are some examples of the assembling:
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Activity 06 Drawing with mTiny

In this activity, children will learn how to use the markers and the Keyboard Activity Card to
have mTiny draw letters, numbers and words. Once children learn how to draw these
characters, they will explore how the Shapes and Lines coding cards can be combined with

other coding cards to create complex programs.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:

(1) Execute a set of commands to make mTiny draw letters, numbers and/or a word;

(2) Use the appropriate Shape and Line cards to make mTiny draw using the markers.

Key Competencies

Focus and Concentration Listening to Your Teacher

One-to-one
Independence
Correspondence

Decision Making Confidence

Shape Recognition

Resources

For Child

@@ /

mTiny Toolkit x 1
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Shape Card
x 1

Marker

x 1

Keyboard Drawing
Activity Card x 1 Paper x 1

For Educator

0
@@ d‘

mTiny Toolkit x Marker Shape Card Keyboard Drawing

1 x 1 x 1 Activity Card x 1 Paper x 1
Setting-up

You and children will need a playing area covered in paper for the robots to draw. Instruct
children to keep mTiny on the paper when a marker is installed so that mTiny does not draw
on other surfaces.

Educator-Led Instructions

Main Activity

1. Demonstrate how to install a marker in mTiny.

2. Introduce the Keyboard Activity Card. Instruct children to draw letters and numbers as they
are called out.
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3. Instruct children to draw a shape or line using a selected Shape & Line coding card.
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4. Demonstrate how to use the Shape & Line coding cards with the Input and Go! cards to
make mTiny draw multiple shapes.

@éEaEe o

To build on this activity, children can use the size icons on the Keyboard Activity Card to

adjust the size of mTiny's drawings. Also, children can make mTiny draw words by combining
the Input and Go! cards with the Keyboard Activity Card. You can have children make mTiny

draw sight words or their name.

To store the sequence, tape the Input card, then tap the letters on the Keyboard Activity Card.

Then use the Go! card to execute the commands and see mTiny draw the word.
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Activity O7 mTiny Tunes

This activity allows children to explore music by making mTiny play notes and melodies using
the Music Notes coding cards. Children will make mTiny execute a sequence of coding cards

that includes Music Notes.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:

(1) Execute a set of commands that include the Music Notes coding cards;
(2) Understand how audio can be used to provide feedback.

Key Competencies

. Responding to Your
Focus and Concentration

Teacher
One-to-one
Independence
Correspondence
Sewuencing Confidence

Resources

For Child

mTiny Toolkit x 1 Music Note Cards x 7 Piano Activity Card x 1

For Educator
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O

mTiny Toolkit x 1 Music Note Cards x 7 Piano Activity Card x 1

Educator-Led Instructions

Main Activity

1. Demonstrate how to adjust the volume of mTiny and instruct children to set the volume to
an appropriate level.

2. Introduce the Piano Activity Card. Demonstrate how to play a sound.

2. Introduce the Keyboard Activity Card. Instruct children to draw letters and numbers as they
are called out.

3. Tell children that they will play a sound on the piano when you point to them. Take turns
pointing to different children and have them play a sound.

4. Introduce the Music Note Cards and have children create a set of commands to play a
song.

Note: The following example is code that could be written to create a song:

Re i YDo i Fa YLa
ERRRERRR ©
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5. Children can show mTiny playing their song command while the other children listen to

mTiny perform.

Variations

You can challenge children to incorporate other cards (e.g., Facial Expression Cards or Action
Cards) to enhance mTiny's musical performance. Or, children can use the Piano Activity Card

to create a song for mTiny to play.

To store the sequence, tap the Input card, then tape the piano keys on the Piano Activity Card.

Then use the Go! card to execute the commands and listen to mTiny play the song.
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Activity O1 Little Road Mender

The aim of this activity is to introduce the Map A Journey to the Town. Unlike the Map mTiny
and His Friends, this map involves a mechanism of roads and walls. mTiny can walk freely on
any road but a wall will block its way. When it hits a wall, it will stop moving. This Road-and-
Wall Mechanism requires children to check and adjust the way they assemble Road Map

Blocks.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the Road-and-Wall Mechanism in A Journey to the Town;
(2) Distinguish between the four types of Road Map Blocks in terms of the shape and the ways

of assembling.

Key Competencies

Hand-eye Coordination Shape Recognition Contextualizing Needs
Gross Motor Skills Pattern Recognition Empathy
Fine Motor Skills Comparison Communication

Route Planning

Resources

For Child

@ 0O R D DB

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4
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mTiny Toolkit x 1 Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road

x 1 x 2 x 6 x 3

For Educator

@ o R DB

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4

@® . D LI} —
Intersection Road Corner Straight Road
mTiny Toolkit x 1 x 1 x 2 x 6 x 3

Educator-Led Instructions

Introduction

1. Introduce the four types of Roads:

Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road

2. Encourage children to discuss the shapes and possible connection ways.
Main Activity

1. Hand out copies of Interrupted Roads Map as shown below:
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START

2. Hand out the Map Blocks: each child should have 1 Crossroad Map Block, 2 Three-Way
Intersection Map Blocks, 6 Road Corner Map Blocks, and 3 Straight Road Map Blocks.

3. Have children assemble the Road Map Blocks as Interrupted Roads Map shows.

4. Ask children to think about the following questions, for example:
(1) Why the roads on Interrupted Roads Map are interrupted? (or “Why do you think this
‘Roads Map' is named in this way?”)

(2) Could mTiny be able to move from the Start Point to the End Point? Why?

Note: While discussing Interrupted Roads Map with children, invite them to have mTiny
move on Interrupted Roads Map in the first place. Encourage children to test and observe

the result (esp. while mTiny hits a wall) and then to give their answers.

5. Instruct children to draw a possible route connecting the Start and the End, and then to

find out all the interrupted positions that hinder them.

6. Children act as road menders and rotate the map blocks at these positions to get the roads

interconnected in all directions.
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END

START

An Example of Interconnected Roads

7. Hand out mTiny Toolkits, Coding Cards, and blocks (or flag toys): each child should have 4
Forward Cards, 4 Turn Right Cards, 4 Turn Left Cards, 1 Input Card, and 1 Go! Card.

8. Instruct children to make mTiny Robot move from the Start to the End on the map blocks,

and examine whether the roads are interconnected or not.

1. Summarize the features of different types of Road Map Blocks and Road-and-Wall
Mechanism.

2. Encourage children to work together to assemble a more complex Road Map.

Note: Instruct children to work in pairs (or group of three to four) to share their twelve
Road Map Blocks. Encourage them to think about and create a special shape of

Interconnected Roads Map.

Attachment

Here below is the printable Interrupted Roads Map:
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END

START
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Activity 02 Ring Road ltinerary

The aim of this activity is to introduce the concept of loops. A mockup of the ring road, as the
representation of loops, helps embody this abstract concept and its effects through making
mTiny move on the ring roads. First, children will assemble different types of Road Map Blocks
to build various kinds of ring roads. Children will then learn to use the Repeat Cards to make

mTiny move in circles.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:

(1) Understand that a loop is meant by doing the same things repeatedly and give real-life
examples of loops;

(2) Understand the use of Repeat Cards for repeating one action (or sequence) for the

assigned number of times;

Key Competencies

Hand-eye . .
Shape Recognition Contextualizing Needs
Coordination
Gross Motor Skills Pattern Recognition Empathy
Fine Motor Skills Comparison Communication
Analysis

Resources

@ oD DD
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Go! Card
x 1 x 4

Input Card

x 1

Forward Card

Turn Right
Card x 4

Turn Left
Card x 4

x2 Repeat x3 Repeat x4 Repeat xb Repeat
Card x 2 Card x 1 Card x 2 Card x 1
@® b_ g W \
Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road
mTiny Toolkit x 1 x 1 x 2 x 6 x 3
For Educator
Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4
x2 Repeat x3 Repeat x4 Repeat x5 Repeat
Card x 2 Card x 1 Card x 2 Card x 1
@@ ‘ | .
Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road
mTiny Toolkit x 1 x 1 x 2 x 6 x 3

Educator-Led Instructions

Introduction

1. Introduce the ring road by showing some photos.
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Note: The ring road is a series of connected roads encircling one location. In daily life, ring
roads help reduce traffic volumes, in particular in the metropolitan areas, such as Hong
Kong, Shanghai, and Tokyo. Moreover, ring roads also encircle the mountainous areas in

island countries, such as Iceland and Singapore.

2. Ask children if there is any ring road they have seen before and discuss the use of ring
roads.

1. Hand out the Map Blocks: each child should have 1 Crossroad Map Block, 2 Three-Way
Intersection Map Blocks, 3 Straight Road Map Blocks, and 6 Road Corner Map Blocks. Have
children assemble Road Map Blocks to build a ring road.

2. Invite children to share their ring roads and discuss the shapes of ring roads.

Note:

You can ask children to think about the following questions, for example:

(1) How many rings does your ring road have?

(2) How many and what types of Road Map Blocks have you used?

(3) How do different types of Road Map Blocks connect with each other?

(4) Could you give a name for your ring road? Why do you name it in this way? How do you
get the idea?

3. and out mTiny Toolkits, Coding Cards, and blocks (or flag toys): each child should have 4
Forward Cards, 4 Turn Right Cards, 4 Turn Left Cards, (and the three types of Repeat
Cards for advanced learners).

4. Instruct children to make mTiny move on their Ring Roads Map Blocks by using Coding
Cards.

5. Ask them to observe and think about the following questions:

(1) How many times does mTiny turn around on your ring roads?

(2) Does mTiny turn right or turn left when it moves on the Road Corner?
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Have children discuss and comment on each other’s ring roads.

Attachment

Here below are some examples of ring roads:

A simple ring road can be made up of four pieces of Road Corner Map Blocks:

Adding another two pieces of Three-Way Intersection Map Blocks, a road with two rings can
be created.
There are various ways to utilize and assemble different types of Road Map Blocks to create

different kinds of ring roads.
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Activity O3 Little Bus Driver

Children will continue their ring road itinerary with mTiny. This time, however, they will play the
role of the bus driver and direct Bus mTiny to different places. This activity will also introduce
some new road map blocks which have some hidden interactive effects. Children will utilize

route planning and reasoning abilities to figure out the best route.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the use of the Repeat Cards which can repeat one action (or sequence) for the
assigned number of times;

(2) Understand the benefits of using Repeat Cards during coding.

Key Competencies

Hand-eye Coordination Decomposition Contextualizing Needs
Gross Motor Skills Analysis Communication
Fine Motor Skills Spatial Reasoning Collaboration

Route Planning Leadership
Resources

For Child

@ 0O R D DB

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4
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mTiny Toolkit x 1 x2 Repeat x3 Repeat x4 Repeat x5 Repeat
Card x 2 Card x 2 Card x 2 Card x 2

For Educator

(Example Map 1 for Advanced Learners)

Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road Road with
x 2 x 6 x 6 x 5 Scenes x 5

(Example Map 2 for Intermediate Learner)

P -

Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road Road with
x 1 x 1 x 6 x 5 Scenes x 5

* Scene Cards: The selected scene cards should be the same as Road with Scenes Map

Blocks. There are five Road with Scenes Map Blocks in the two example map

** Four mTiny Robot Kits are needed to assemble the two maps shown below.

Setting-up
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Educator-Led Instructions

1. Introduce the following road map blocks with additional interactive effects:
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2. Have children discuss the above map blocks, for example:

(1) What do the characters do in the pictures?
(2) Can you create a scenario based on some of these pictures? Please work in pair to

develop a story for the above pictures.

1. Divide children into groups of two to four.

2. Explain the rule: “You are now a bus driver and need to pick up passengers at different

steps.”

3. Have each child draw one scene cards at a time and do it twice:

(1) Shuffle the scene cards beforehand and then ask one child from one group to draw one
card at random and remember the scene.

(2) The child should then put the scene card back and ask one of his or her peers from the
same group to draw the next one.

(3) Children should also count the number of times that each scene card has been drawn.

(4) Remember to shuffle the scene cards whenever a child is going to draw one.

Note: You can give children some stickers to record the number of times when a scene
card is drawn. Children can paste a sticker on the Map Blocks that correspond with the

scenes.

4. Children need to make Bus mTiny depart from the Starting Point and pass through the

scenes on the map blocks and then back to the Starting Point.

5. Each group should direct mTiny Bus to pass through the scenes in order.

Discuss the use of Repeat Cards with children, ask them to think about what are the benefits

of using Repeat Cards.

Attachment

Scene Cards (You can print and cut them out for the activity):
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Activity 04 Help Me, Please!

This is a role-playing activity in which children need to judge whether mTiny the Nurse and
mTiny the Policeman should stop on the map blocks to fulfill their duties. If the robot departs
from the Hospital Map Blocks, then it should play the role of the nurse and help the injured
passer-by; if it departs from the Police Station Map Blocks, it should play the role of the

policeman to catch the thief.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Understand the concept of conditionals by matching the role and the scene;
(2) Plan the appropriate route between the two corresponding map blocks;

(3) Understand the roles and duties of different careers.

Key Competencies

Hand-eye One-to-one
Contextualizing Needs
Coordination Correspondence
Gross Motor Skills Decomposition Empathy
Fine Motor Skills Abstraction Communication
Comparison Leadership
Resources

For Child

@ O R DB

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 1 x 1 x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4
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mTiny Toolkit x 1 x2 Repeat x3 Repeat x4 Repeat x5 Repeat
Card x 2 Card x 2 Card x 2 Card x 2

For Educator

Crossroad Intersection Road Corner Straight Road Road with

x 2 x 6 x 6 x 5 Scenes x 5
Setting-up

Prepare and assemble the map blocks beforehand. With regard to the Starting Point, you can

decide it with your children during the game.
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Educator-Led Instructions

1. Introduce the following pairs of Role-playing Map Blocks:

Hospital — Help! Someone hits his head! Police Station — Help! Catch the thief!

2. Have children discuss the roles of the characters appeared in the map blocks.

1. Introduce the topic of the scenario: “Today, mTiny will act as the nurse or the policeman,

and you need to help direct the way to where it could help.”
2. Explain the rule: “However, whether mTiny plays the role of the nurse or the policeman
depends upon its Starting Point—whether mTiny departs from Hospital Map blocks or Police

Station Map blocks.”

3. Instruct children to plan the route:

61



(1) Children select either the Hospital Map blocks or the Police Station Map blocks as the
Starting Point;

(2) According to mTiny’s role, children then write code to give commands.

(3) Instruct children to think about which map block with scene should be the End Point

while planning the route and making the decision.

Note:

The concept of conditionals is embodied in two ways during this activity:

(1) The separated pair of role—playing map blocks should be the start and the end.
(2) There are other map blocks with scenes in the route, and children need to judge

whether it is the right one that corresponds with mTiny’s role.

4. Encourage children to create another scenario on other mTiny’s roles which may match the

situation appeared in the below map blocks (e.g. mTiny the Fireman).

1. Have children share their scenarios with peers and teachers.

2. Summarize the concept of conditionals in the context of the roleplaying.
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Activity 01 mTiny's Weekend

1 pchonced Lo

Children will be invited to help mTiny plan its weekend activities. Children need to create a
scenario in the first place and assemble different kinds of map blocks with an object to create
mTiny’s activity route. Children will make mTiny move on the map blocks to tell a story about
what mTiny would do on weekends. Children will also be encouraged to draw a pictorial

activity log.

Intended Learning Outcomes

By the end of this activity, children will be able to:
(1) Describe mTiny’s weekend activities according to the map blocks;
(2) Assemble map blocks in order based on the scenario of the weekend plan;

(3) Use appropriate Coding Cards to make mTiny move following the route.

Key Competencies

Physical

Hand-eye .
. One-to-one Correspondence Contextualizing Needs
Coordination
Gross Motor Skills Decomposition Empathy
Fine Motor Skills Abstraction Communication
Comparison Leadership

Resources

For Child

e oD B

Input Card Go! Card Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
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mTiny Toolkit x 1

x2 Repeat
Card x 2

Book x 1 Bathtub x 1

Carousel x 1 Football x 1

Card x 4

Card x 4

x 4
x3 Repeat
Card x 2

x4 Repeat

Card x 2 LA 2 4

x 1 Bamboo x 1 Cake x 1

For Educator

@ O

Input Card Go! Card
x 1 x 1
@@ E
x2 Repeat
mTiny Toolkit x 1 Card x 2

Forward Card Turn Right Turn Left
x 4 Card x 4 Card x 4
x3 Repeat x4 Repeat
Card x 2 Card x 2

Educator-Led Instructions

Introduction

1. Ask children: “What do you usually do at the weekend?”

2. Introduce the map blocks below:
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3. Instruct children to recognize and describe the pictures of the map blocks that may be
related to their weekend activities (or their favorite or preferred one).

Main Activity

1. Invite children to help plan mTiny’s weekend activities

Note: You can give an example—"“If | were mTiny, | would like to eat some bamboos and

then take a nap at home.” (Show and connect the map blocks.)

2. Instruct children to choose at least three map blocks with an object in order to create a
scenario (or a story) about mTiny’s possible weekend plan.

Note: Children can choose three from the map blocks below:

3. Explain the rules and instruct children to implement their scenarios:

(1) The map block with an object should NOT be connected directly to another block with

an object, no matter they are put together horizontally or vertically.
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Note:

Right Wrong

(2) There must be at least one Lawn Map Block in between the map blocks with an object.
(3) Children can decide one of the Lawn Map Blocks as the Starting Point.
(4) Children should make mTiny move across the three map blocks with an object in

sequence, following the planned weekend activity route.

Encourage children to imagine and talk about mTiny’s weekend experience.

Note: You can ask questions, for example: “What did you play with mTiny at the weekend?”

“Did mTiny (and you) enjoy the weekend? Why?”

Attachment

Here below are some sample scenarios of mTiny’s possible weekend activities:

First Activity First Activity
Second Activity Second Activity
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Third Activity

EDDo

Second Activity
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Quick Start Guide & Safety Instructions

EN-Quick Start Guide

FR-Guide de démarrage rapide
ES-Guia de inicio rapido

PT-Guia de Inicio Rapido

BG — bbp3n MHCTpYKLUMK
RU-PykoBoAcTBO No Havany paboThl
IT-Guida rapida

KR-tE Al%F 710|=

TC-RIE(ERIER

NL-Snelstartgids

EN-Safety Instructions

FR-Consignes de sécurité
ES-Instrucciones de seguridad
PT-Instrucdes de seguranca
DE-Sicherheitsanweisungen
RU-MHCTPYKUUNM MO TEXHUKE 6630MacHOCTH
IT-Istruzioni di sicurezza

KR-Qt& 42|

TC-REEARAE

NL-Veiligheidsinstructies
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https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-en
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-en
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-fr
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-fr
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-es
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-es
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-pt
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-pt
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-de
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-de
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-ru
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-ru
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-it
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-it
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-kr
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-kr
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-tc
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-tc
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/quick-start-nl
https://www.yuque.com/makeblock-help-center-en/mtiny-edu/safety-nl

EN-Quick Start Guide

List of items

mTiny Robot Tap pen controller USB cable Flagpole

Startup

1. To power on mTiny, turn the knob clockwise until you hear a click sound.

Note: After the robot has started, you can rotate the knob to adjust the volume.

2. Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds to power on the tap pen controller.
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@ Press and hold the button
for 2 seconds.

Note: Press and hold the power button (about 2 seconds) until all indicator lights turn

off to power off the tap pen controller.

Instructions for use

Joystick control

Push the joystick in different directions to move mTiny.

oo .
& e

v
o

Use maps and cards to create more fun

mTiny can interact with maps and cards, check out the storybook "mTiny and His Friends" and

game cards in the map pack to play with him!
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Map pack

Activity

Masks Theme maps  Coding cards cards Game cards Flags

Decorate mTiny

P b
SR 00
O ).l .l

Fasten the buckle

Charging
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Tap pen controller
Low battery

1 °
o
5V/2A adapter Y 9 )
il (notincluded Y mTiny robot ___
-
in the package) Low battery
m

mTiny robot  __
Charging completed

°
o

Tap pen controller
Charging completed

Note: Do not allow children to charge the product unless an adult is present.
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FR-Guide de démarrage rapide

Liste des éléments

Robot mTiny Stylet de commande Cable USB

Démarrage

Porte—drapeau

1. Pour allumer mTiny, tournez le bouton dans les sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a

entendre un clic.

Remarque: Une fois le robot démarré, vous pouvez tourner le bouton pour régler le

volume.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant 2 secondes pour allumer le stylet de

commande.
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Appuyez sur le bouton
pendant 2 secondes.

Remarque: Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant 2 secondes jusqu’a ce que

tous les voyants lumineux s’éteignent pour éteindre le stylet de commande.

Mode d’emploi

Manette

Déplacez le joystick de la manette dans diérentes directions pour déplacer mTiny.

[ P \
@, ‘ @

v
o

Utilisez des plans et des cartes pour une expérience
encore plus divertissante

mTiny peut interagir avec des plans et des cartes, Consultez le livre d’histoires «<mTiny et ses

amis» et le jeu de cartes dans I’extension plan pour jouer avec lui !
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3\\@_’:—}} Cartes

Masques thématiques

Décorez mTiny

Drapeaux + masques

Attachez la boucle

Chargement

Extension plan

Cartes de

codage

.
(

o)

Cartes

d'activité

Jeu de

cartes

Drapeaux
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Stylet de commande
I I Batterie faible

Adaptateur 5 V/2 A e o v

I I . ) - Robot mTiny
(non inclus dans la boite) g Batterie faible ===

{

Robot mTiny
Chargement terminé ™~~~

(

]
Stylet de commande
Chargement terminé

Remarque: Ne laissez pas les enfants recharger le produit sans de la présence d’un adulte.
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ES-Guia de inicio rapido

Lista de articulos

Robot mTiny Lapiz controlador
tactil Cable USB Asta de bandera

Encender

1. Para encender a mTiny, gire la perilla hacia la derecha hasta que escuche un "click".

Nota: Gire la perilla para ajustar el volumen después de encenderlo.

2. Mantenga presionado el botén de encendido durante 2 segundos para encender.
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Mantenga presionado el
botén durante 2 segundos.

Nota: para apagarlo, Mantenga presionado el boton de encendido durante 2 segundos

hasta que todos los indicadores estén apagados.

Instrucciones de uso

la palanca de mando

Empuje la palanca de mando en diferentes direcciones para que mTiny se mueva.

-0
Cr~N \
o 2 e

v |
o @@

Mas formas de jugar con mapas y tarjetas

mTiny también puede interactuar con mapas y tarjetas, jLea el libro de cuentos "mTiny y sus

amigos" y

las tarjetas de juego en el paquete para jugar con mTiny!

78



Paquete de mapas

Tarjetas de

3\,\@,} Mapas Programacio Tarjetas de Tarjetas de

Mascaras tematicos n actividad juego Banderas

Decoracion de mTiny

Banderas + Méascaras

p P
e D 0O
. 59 | - P

L

Cargando
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Lapiz controlador tactil
I I Bateria baja

o° i
l l Adaptad_or de 5 V/2A (Y \9 Robot mTiny ‘
(noincluido en el paquete) ><"qp Bateria baja ==~ )
m
Robot mTiny

ey
ar| *
-

Lapiz controlador tactil
jCarga completa

Nota: Los nifos deben estar acompanados por un adulto para realizar operaciones de

carga.
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PT-Guia de Inicio Rapido

Lista de itens

Robdé mTiny Caneta de controlo por Mastro de

toque Cabo USB bandeiras
Iniciar
1. Para ligar o mTiny, gire o botdao no sentido horéario até ouvir um clique.

Nota: Depois que o rob6 for iniciado, podera girar o botado para ajustar o volume.

2. Pressione e segure o botao de energia por 2 segundos para ligar a caneta de controlo

tactil.
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Pressione e segure o
botéo por 2 segundos.

Nota: Mantenha pressionado o botado de energia (cerca de 2 segundos) até que todas

as luzes indicadoras sejam desligadas para desligar a caneta de controlo por toque.

Instrucoes de uso

controlo por joystick

Mova o joystick em direcdes diferentes para mover o mTiny.

(P | \
G 2 e

v
o

Use os mapas e cartoes para criar mais diversao

O mTiny pode interagir com mapas e cartdes, Leia o livro de histérias "mTiny e os seus

amigos" e os cartdes de jogo no pacote de mapas para jogar com ele!
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4@,} Mapas
Mascaras tematicos

Decorar o mTiny

Bandeiras + méascaras

Apertar a fivela

Carregando

Pacote de mapas

Cartoes de

programacao

@@

Cartodes de

actividade

D
4’ )

Cartoes de

jogo

Bandeiras
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Caneta de controlo por toque
I I Bateria fraca

Adaptador de 5 V/I2 A < 9 =

- . Robd mTiny
l (n&o incluido na embalagem)‘ \. Bateria fraca ===

Robd mTiny
Carregamento concluido! ™

9
0 [

Caneta de controlo por toque
Carregamento concluido!

Nota: Nao permita que criangas carreguem o produto a menos que um adulto esteja

presente.
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BG-bbp3o pbkoBoACTBO

CnuUcobK C eneMeHTH

h\nhﬁ Jiﬁ/f E\m_/j [] []

mTiny po6oT Mucanka cbe USB-ka6en MocTaeka 3a
CeH30peH 3HaMe
KOHTposiep

Start

3a Aa BKJIlYUTE p060Ta mTiny, 3aBbpTETE KOMYETO MO NOCOKa Ha YaCOBHMKOBATAa CTpPEJIKa, 4OKAaTO
yyeTe WpaKBaHe.

3abenexkka: Cnepn kaTo poboThbT CTapTMpPa, MOXKETE Aa 3aBbpTUTE 6YTOHa, 3a Aa peryaunpaTe
3BYKa.
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HaTucHeTe u 3agpbiKTe

6yTOHa 3a 3axpaHBaHe
@ 3a 2 CeKYHOM.

3abenexkka: HaTucHeTe 1 3aapb)KTe OYTOHA 33 3aXpaHBaHe (3a 0K0J10 2 CeKyHM), LOKAaTO BCUYKM
CBET/IMHHWN MHAMKATOPU MU3racHaT, 3a Aa CE U3KJIH0HYM AUCTAHLMOHHOTO.

WHCcTpyKuum 3a ynotpeba

IDKOMNCTUK C KOHTpoNep

IMnb3HeTe A)KOMCTUKA B Pa3/IM4HM NOCOKMU, 3a A3 MPEMECTUTE

mTiny. .
Cr~N \
"

\J ‘e

v

(o)

M3nonsBaitTe TeMaTUYHUTE YacTM OT Mb3€eJ1 U KapTu 3a UIrpa 3a Noeeye 3abaBsieHue.

mTiny MO>Ke Jla KOMBUHMPA C YacTW OT Mb3eJ1, KAPTU 3a Urpa 1 KapTu 3a
nporpammpaHe. Buyxte KHXKKaTa € KapTUHKK ,mTiny 1 HerosmTe npuaTtesn’,
KaKTO M KapTUTE 3a Urpa B NMakeTa akcecoapu KbM Hest 1 urpaite ¢ mTiny!

86



ﬁic,\_d') TemaTuuHM

HaCTU OT Nb3en

Ykpacete mTiny

3HaMeHa + Macku

3aTeopeTe KaTapamaTa

3apexpaHe

(

MakeT aKcecoapm

O6pasoBaTesiHU
KapTu 3a
nporpamMupaxe

(010

KapTu ¢ pasnuyHm
AENHOCTU KapTtu 3a urpa 3HaMeHa

»

o -/
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Micanka cbe ceH3opeH KoHTponep c

I I u3ToLWEeHa Batepus
o
5W/2 A-ApanTep
(He & BKNDYEH B .
HOMMNEKTa) .
I l vy () mTiny c M3TowEeHa
>

Batepus

miTiny NpK NPUKAKYHAS -----
3apexgate ‘ \

Mncaka cbC CeH30PEH KOHTPOAEP MPK
MPMKIKHMAO 3apeEKaaHe

3abenexka: He nossonsBante Ha geua ga 3apexgaT NpoaykTa, ako He NpuUcbcTBa
Bb3pacTHO Nmue.
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RU-PykoBoacTBO NoO Ha4vany paboTbl

KomMnnekTauusa

Po6oT mTiny CeHcopHbINn

KOHTpONEep

3anyck

J U

Kabenb USB

dnarwTokK

1. Onsa BkAtoueHnsa mTiny NOBEpHUTE PEryasTop Mo YacOBOM CTPEIKe A0 WesuKa.

I'IpmmeanMe. Nocne 3alnycKa p060Ta MOXHO peryampoBaTtb rdoOMKOCTb NMOBOPOTOM

perynatopa.

2. Haxkxmute n ygepXnBamTe KHOMKY NMUTAHUA B TEYEHUE 2 CEKYH[, UTOObl BKAKUNTL CEHCOPHbIN

KOHTpOIEep.

89



HaxkmuTe n ygepxunBanTe 3Ty
KHOMKY B TeUeHMne 2 CeKyHf,.

MpumeuvaHue. HaxmMnTe 1 yaepKmBanTe KHOMKY NMUTaHUA B TeYeHUe 2 CEeKyHA, YTOobbl

BbIK/IFOYNTb CEHCOPHbIA KOHTPONEP.

UHCTPYKLUMM NO NPUMEHEHMIO

YnpaBneHne OXXOUCTUKOM

[BuranTe OXXOWCTUK B pal3Hble CTOPOHbI, UTOObI Mepemeltatse mTiny.

Cr~N \
\J ‘@

v
o

Mcnonb3ynute KapTbl U KAPTOUYKK, YTOObI Urpa crtana ewe
UHTepecHee

mTiny MOXeT B3anMOAeNCTBOBATb C KapTaMuM U KapTouykamMu, [pouTruTe Haw COOPHUK CKA30K
«mTiny v ero Apy3ba», a TakXe UCMO/Ib3yNTe UrPOBble KapTOUKM (B KOMMIEKTe KapT) AN Urp ¢

po6oTom!
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T\’ij@:j‘“ TemaTnuecku

Mackn € KapThbl

YkpacbTe mTiny

dnarm + mMacku

3acTerHute PeMeHb

[Moa3apsagka

KomnnekT KapT

KapTbl gnsa

KoamnpoBaHUA

@@

©10)
(")

C60pHUK

CKa30kK

NrpoBblie

KapTOUKM

dnarn
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Apantep 5B/2A
I'l (heexogure
KOMMNEKT NocTasku)

MpumMmeuaHue. He paspewante geTamM 3apsaxaTb YCTPONUCTBO B OTCYTCTBUM poauTenen.

CeHcopHbIN KOHTpONNep
Huzkuin 3apag akkymynsaTopa

o o)

PoGoT mTiny
Hu3kni 3apag=="7"
aKkKymynaTopa ‘ ()

)

PoGoT mTiny
Mopzapsagka ™ |
3aBepLUeHa ‘

CeHcopHbIN KoHTponnep
Mopasapaaka saeeplueHa
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IT-Guida rapida

Elenco degli articoli

Robot mTiny Controller penna Cavo USB

capacitiva

Accensione

Asta per bandiera

1. Per accendere mTiny, ruotare la manopola in senso orario finché non si sente un clic.

Nota: dopo I'avvio del robot, € possibile ruotare la manopola per regolare il volume.

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi per accendere il controller penna

capacitiva.
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@ Premere e tenere premuto
il tasto per 2 secondi.

Nota: tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione (circa 2 secondi) fino a quando tutte le

spie si spengono per disattivare il controller della penna capacitiva.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Controllo tramite joystick

Premere il joystick in direzioni diverse per spostare mTiny.

(P | \
G 2 e

v
o

Usa le mappe e le carte per divertirti di piu

mTiny pud interagire con mappe e carte, Dai un’occhiata al libro di racconti "mTiny e i suoi

amici" e le carte da gioco nel pacchetto mappe per giocare con lui!

94



Pacchetto delle mappe

()

Schede per la

:\a\@_ﬂ} Mappe a programmazio Carte di Carte da EA2S Y |

Maschere tema ne attivita gioco Bandiere

Decorare mTiny

Bandiere + maschere

Fissa la fibbia

r
‘_

\ B - '/.

Ricarica
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Controller penna capacitiva
I I Batteria quasi scarica

o !
o :
T
Caricabatterie 5 VI2A o [ . \
I I (non incluse nella ~ RobotmTiny
confezione) ;. Batteria quasi scarica
L J

Robot mTiny
Carica completata™ |

-
]
Controller peﬁna capacitiva
Carica completata

Nota: non consentire ai bambini di caricare il prodotto a meno che non sia presente un

adulto.
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NL-Snelstartgids

Lijst van items

mTiny-robot Penbesturing USB-kabel Vlagpaal

Opstarten

1. Om mTiny in te schakelen, draait u de knop met de klok mee tot u een klikgeluid hoort.

Opmerking: Nadat de robot is gestart, kunt u de knop draaien om het volume te

regelen.

2. Houd de aan/uit-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om de pencontroller in te schakelen.
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Houd de aan/uit-knop 2
seconden ingedrukt om de
pencontroller in te schakelen.

Opmerking: Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt (ongeveer 2 seconden) tot alle

indicatielampjes uitgaan om de pencontroller uit te schakelen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Joystickbediening

Duw de joystick in verschillende richtingen om mTiny te bewegen.

¢
[ P \
®; ‘e

v
O

Gebruik mappen en codeerkaarten om meer plezier te
creeren

Bekijk het verhalenboek "mTiny en zijn vrienden" en spelkaarten in het kaartpakket om met

hem te spelen!
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Kaartpakket

Codeerkaart Activiteitskaar

Maskers Thema-map en ten Spelkaarten Vlaggen

Versier mTiny

Vlaggen + maskers

Maak de gesp vast

)

"\\\- /

Opladen
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5V/2A-adapter
I I (niet inbegrepen in
de verpakking)

Opmerking: Laat kinderen het product niet opladen tenzij er een volwassene aanwezig is.

Penbesturing Batterij
bijha leeg

Batterij bijna leeg ---+

Opladen voltooid! ---- -

Penbesturing
Opladen voltooid!
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EN-Safety Instructions

Sleep/Wake up

When the displays turn off and the side indicators turn blue breathing lights, mTiny is in Sleep

mode.

Blue
breathing light

Move the joystick on the tap pen controller or shake mTiny to wake it up.

Check the current battery level

Tilt mTiny and hold it for a while, then the battery level of both mTiny and the tap pen

controller will be displayed.

Tilt mTiny
Button instruction

1: Power button
Long press the button to turn on or turn off

the tap pen controller.

2: Confirm button

Run the input program, or repeat the last program.

3: Stop button
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Stop the action in progress.

000

Pairing
Before pairing, restart the robot and the tap pen controller. Then follow the instructions below
to complete pairing:

1. Press and hold these two buttons for 2 seconds.

2. Move the tap pen controller close to mTiny to start pairing. The indicator will alternatively

flash blue and red.
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After the pairing is successful, a blue light indicator is steady on.

Joystick calibration

The joystick might misbehave after used for a long term, please follow the instruction below to

calibrate it to maintain precise control.

1. Begin calibration.

Press and hold these two buttons for 2 seconds.

The indicator alternatively flashes blue and green.
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2. Push the joystick fully forward and then release.

C oo@

3. Push/pull the joystick fully in the other three directions and then release to complete

calibration.

\_/

4. Exit calibration.

Press and hold these two buttons for 2 seconds.
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Firmware update

1. Preparation for update

A computer with USB USB cable in the product Paired mTiny and tap pen

ports package controller

(with at least 50% battery level)

2. Go to https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware and download the latest
firmware update package.

3. Use the USB cable with the mTiny icon to connect mTiny to the computer.
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https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps-mtiny#firmware

4. After connection, the computer will recognize mTiny as a USB drive. Open it, a folder

named “system” will be displayed.

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. Extract the update package. Find the folder named “update” in the extracted directory.

Copy and paste the whole “update” folder into the root directory of mTiny’s disk.

| & ® = | Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. Disconnect mTiny from the computer.
7. Restart mTiny and the tap pen controller, and the update process will start automatically.

The update process will take 3 to 5 minutes. Please be patient.

There will be a prompt sound when the update is successful.
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During the update process, mTiny will automatically check the connection with tap pen
controller and the current battery level. The process might stop if those conditions are

not met. Please pair again or charge the battery.

Update completed. Try mTiny’s new features!

Indicator status

Status indicator

Blue breathing light Sleep mode

Red breathing light Charging

Green light steady on Charging complete

Red light flashes Low battery

Blue light flashes Not paired with tap pen controller

o ) Pairing with tap
The indicator alternatively flashes red and blue
pen controller

Blue light steady on Pairing succeeded

(e

—— Status indicator

o
o
Blue breathing light Sleep mode

Red breathing light Charging
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Green light steady on Charging complete

Red light flashes Low battery

Blue light flashes Not paired with mTiny

The indicator alternatively flashes red and blue Pairing with mTiny

Blue light steady on Pairing succeeded
Cautions

® The product is recommended for children over 4 years old.

®* Do not allow children under 3 years old to use the product.

®* An adult must be present when children use the product.

e Do not put the product at the edge of a high place to prevent damage by falling.

®* Do not disassemble, repair, or modify the product yourself to prevent from the product
failure.

e Battery is not replaceable.

* Do not put the product in water or fire, or expose it to a damp or high temperature
environment to avoid product failure or safety hazards.

e Do not use or charge the product at a temperature exceeding the operating temperature
range.

* Please fully charge the product before leaving it idle, and charge it at least once every 3
months.

* Please use the recommended adapter (5V/2A) to charge the product.

e The power adapter (not included in the product package) for the product is not a toy.

* Misuse of the power adapter might result in electric shock hazard.

®* Please shut down and disconnect the product from the external power supply before
cleaning the product with liquid.

®* Do not connect the product to more than the recommended quantity of power supplies.

* This product could only be charged under adult's supervision.

e Check the cables, plugs, casing, and other components for any damage on a regular basis.
Stop using the product immediately if any damage occurs and get it repaired.

e The toy is only to be connected to Class Il equipment bearing the following symbol @

* Faults may occur when the product is charged at a temperature lower than 0°C or higher
than 40°C.

Specifications

Battery (mTiny) 1,800 mAh lithium battery

116



Micro USB input voltage (mTiny) DC 5V

Micro USB input current (mTiny) 1.5 A

Battery (tap pen controller) 300 mAh lithium battery
Micro USB input voltage (tap pen controller) DC 5V

Micro USB input current (tap pen controller) 270 mA

Transmission mode 2.4G

Frequency range 2400 MHz—2480 MHz

Working distance Within a 10-meter radius (in an open field)
Operating temperature 0°C—40°C

Storage temperature —10°C—+55°C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Declaration of conformity Hereby, Makeblock Co., Ltd., declares that this product is in

compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive RED

2014/53/EU and the RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
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FR-Consignes de sécurité

Veille/réveil

Lorsque I'affichage s’éteint et que les voyants latéraux clignotent en bleu lentement, mTiny est

en mode veille.

Voyant bleu
a pulsations

Déplacez la manette sur le stylet de commande ou secouez mTiny pour le réveiller.

Vérifiez le niveau actuel de la batterie

Inclinez mTiny et maintenez-le pendant un certain temps, le niveau de la batterie de mTiny et
du stylet de commande s’a cheront.

Inclinez mTiny

Explication des boutons

1: Bouton d’alimentation
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton pour allumer ou
éteindre le stylet de commande.

2: Bouton de confirmation
Exécutez le programme de saisie, ou répétez le

dernier programme.

3: Bouton d’arrét
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Arrétez I’action en cours.

000

Appairage

Avant I’appairage, redémarrez le robot et le stylet de commande Suivez ensuite les instructions
ci—dessous pour terminer I’appairage :

1. Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 2.

2. Rapprochez le stylet de commande de mTiny pour démarrer |’appairage. Le voyant clignote

alternativement en bleu et rouge.
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Appairage réussi Le voyant lumineux devient bleu fixe.

Etalonnage de la manette

La manette pourrait présenter un dysfonctionnement aprés une utilisation prolongée, veuillez

suivre les instructions ci—dessous pour I’étalonner afin de conserver un contréle précis.

1. Commencez I’étalonnage.

Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 2 secondes.

Le voyant clignote alternativement en bleu et vert.
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2. Poussez le joystick de la manette complétement vers I’avant puis relachez-la.

C oo@

3. Poussez et tirez le joystick de la manette complétement dans les trois autres directions

puis relachez-la pour terminer I’étalonnage.

\_/

4. Quittez I’étalonnage.

Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 2 secondes.
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Mise a jour du microprogramme

1. Préparation a la mise a jour.

Un ordinateur doté de Cable USB dans la boite mTiny et le stylet de commande

ports USB appairés (avec au moins 50 %

du niveau de batterie)

2. Rendez-vous a I’adresse https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware et

téléchargez le dernier fichier de mise a jour du microprogramme.

3. Utilisez le cable USB avec I’icone mTiny pour brancher mTiny & I’ordinateur.
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4. Une fois branché, I’ordinateur reconnait mTiny en tant que clé USB. Ouvrez-le, un dossier
intitulé < systéme» s’a che.

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. Extraire le fichier de mise a jour. Cherchez le dossier intitulé « update » dans le répertoire
que vous venez d’extraire. Copiez et collez I'intégralité du dossier « update » dans le
répertoire racine du disque de mTiny.

FR Drive Tools  USB Drive (E) )
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. Débranchez mTiny de I’ordinateur.

7. Redémarrez mTiny et le stylet de commande. Le processus de mise a jour débutera
automatiquement.

Le processus de mise a jour dure 3 a 5 minutes. Soyez patient.
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Un son vous indiquera que la mise a jour est réussie.

Pendant le processus de mise a jour, mTiny vérifie automatiquement la connexion avec
le stylet de commande et le niveau de batterie actuel. Le processus pourrait
3. . Ly . . . b .

s’ interrompre si les conditions ne sont pas satisfaites. Veuillez relancer |'appairage ou

recharger la batterie.

Mise a jour terminée. Essayez les nouvelles fonctionnalités de mTiny!

Etat du voyant

Voyant d'état

Voyant bleu a pulsations Mode veille

Voyant rouge a pulsations Chargement

Voyant vert fixe Chargement terminé
Voyant rouge clignotant Batterie faible

) Non appairé avec le
Voyant bleu clignotant
stylet de commande

Le voyant clignote Appairage en cours
alternativement en avec le stylet de
rouge et bleu commande

Voyant bleu fixe Appairage réussi
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@-— Voyant d'état
o
(o
\_/
Voyant bleu a pulsations Mode veille
Voyant rouge a pulsations Chargement
Voyant vert fixe Chargement terminé
Voyant rouge clignotant Batterie faible
Voyant bleu clignotant Non appairé avec mTiny

Le voyant clignote )
Appairage en
alternativement en )
cours avec mTiny
rouge et bleu

Voyant bleu fixe Appairage réussi

Mises en garde

® | e produit est recommandé pour les enfants adgés de plus de 4 ans.

* Ne laissez pas un enfant de moins de 3 ans utiliser le produit.

e Un adulte doit étre présent lorsque les enfants utilisent le produit.

® Pour éviter tout risque de chute qui endommagerait le produit, ne le placez pas sur un
rebord en hauteur.

® Pour éviter toute défaillance du produit, ne le démontez pas, ne le réparez pas et ne le
modifiez pas vous—méme.

* | a batterie n’est pas remplacable.

* Pour éviter toute défaillance du produit ou danger, ne mettez pas le produit dans I’eau ou
le feu, et ne I’exposez pas a un environnement humide ou a haute température.

e N’utilisez pas et ne chargez pas le produit & une température supérieure a la plage de
température de fonctionnement.

e Veuillez charger completement le produit avant de le laisser inactif, et rechargez-le au
moins une fois tous les 3 mois.

e Veuillez utiliser I’adaptateur recommandé (adaptateur 5 V/2 A) pour recharger le produit.

e | ’adaptateur d’alimentation (non inclus dans la boite) n’est pas un jouet.

* Une mauvaise utilisation de I’adaptateur présente un risque de choc électrique.
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* Eteignez et débranchez le produit de I’alimentation externe avant de le nettoyer avec un
liquide.

* Ne branchez pas le produit a plus que le nombre de blocs d’alimentation recommandé.

* Ce produit ne doit étre rechargé que sous la surveillance d’un adulte.

e \eérifiez régulierement que les cables, les prises, le boitier et les autres composants ne sont
pas endommagés. Arrétez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit en cas de dommages et
faites—le réparer.

* |Le jouet doit uniquement étre connecté a des équipements « Class Il » portant le symbole «
IEI»‘

* Des dysfonctionnements peuvent survenir lorsque le produit est rechargé a une température

inférieure a 0 °C ou supérieure a 40 °C.

Spécifications

Batterie (mTiny) Batterie au lithium de 1800 mAh

Tension d’entrée micro USB (mTiny) 5V CC

Courant d’entrée micro USB (mTiny)
Batterie (stylet de commande)

Tension d’entrée micro USB (stylet de

commande)

Courant d’entrée micro USB (stylet de

commande)
Mode de transmission
Plage de fréquences

Distance de fonctionnement

Température de fonctionnement

Température de stockage

1,5 A
Batterie au lithium de 300 mAh

5V CC

270mA

2,4 Ghz
2 400 MHz a 2 480 MHz

Dans un rayon de 10 métres (dans un espace

ouvert)
0°C a-40 °C
-10 °C a =55 °C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

* This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
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Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Déclaration de conformité Makeblock Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que ce produite est
conforme aux principales exigences et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive Directive
RED 2014/53/UE et de la directive RoHS 2011/65/UE.
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ES-Instrucciones de seguridad

Inactividad/Actividad

Cuando la pantalla esta apagada y el indicador lateral se enciende en un estado de luz azul de

respiracion, significa que mTiny esta descansando.

Luz azul de
respiraciéon

Mueva la palanca de mando del lapiz controlador o agite mTiny para reanimarlo.

Revise el nivel de la bateria

Incline mTiny por un momento, se mostrara el nivel de bateria de mTiny y el controlador del

lapiz tactil.

Incline mTiny

Instruccion de botdn

1: Botén de encendido
Mantenga presionado el botdén para encender o

apagar el lapiz controlador tactil.
2: Botdon de confirmacion
Ejecute el programa ingresado , o repita el ultimo

programa.

3: Boton de paro
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Detiene la accién que mTiny esta haciendo.

000

Emparejamiento

Antes de emparejar, reinicie el robot y el lapiz controlador tactil. Luego siga las instrucciones
para completar el emparejamiento:

1. Mantenga presionado los dos botones durante 2 segundos.

2. Coloque el lapiz controlador tactil cerca del mTiny para iniciar el emparejamiento. La luz

indicadora parpadeara alternativamente en azul y rojo.
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Emparejamiento exitoso: Un luz indicadora permanece encendida en azul.

Calibracién de la palanca de mando

La palanca de mando podria funcionar erréneamente después de un uso prolongado, siga las

instrucciones para recalibracion.

1. Ingrese el estado de calibracion.

Mantenga presionado los dos botones durante 2 segundos.

la luz indicadora parpadea alternativamente en azul y verde.
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2. Empuje la palanca de mando completamente hacia adelante y luego suéltelo.

C oo@

3. Empuje y hale de la palanca de mando completamente en las tres direcciones y luego

suelte para completar la calibracion.

\_/

4. Salga de la calibracion.

Mantenga presionado los dos botones durante 2 segundos.
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Actualizacion de software

1. Preparacién para la actualizacion.

Una computadora con Cable USB en el

mTiny emparejado con el lapiz
interfaz USB paquete del producto controlador tactil

(més del 50% nivel de la bateria

)

2. Inicie la pagina https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—-mtiny#firmware y descargue el
ultimo paquete de software de actualizacion.

3. Conecte el robot mTiny a la computadora con el cable USB con el icono de mTiny.
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4. Después de que la conexion y la identificacion sea exitosa, la computadora reconocera

mTiny como un dispositivo USB. abra el dispositivo y vera una carpeta llamada "sistema".

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. Descomprima el paquete de actualizacion. Encuentre la carpeta llamada "actualizar" . Copie

toda la carpeta de "actualizacion" y coléquela en el directorio raiz de mTiny.

B m - Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. Desconecte mTiny de la computadora.

7. Reinicie mTiny y el lapiz controlador tactil, y después del reinicio, mTiny se actualizara
automaticamente.

El proceso de actualizacién toma de 3 a 5 minutos. Por favor, espere con paciencia. Habra

una notificacién de audio cuando la actualizacion se exitosa.
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Durante el proceso de actualizacién, mTiny verificara automaticamente la conexion de
mTiny y el
lapiz controlador tactil, y si la bateria es suficiente. El proceso podria detenerse si no

se cumplen esas condiciones. Por favor, vuelva a conectar o cargar.

Actualizacion finalizada. jPruebe las nuevas funciones de mTiny!

Estado del indicador

Indicador de
estado

Luz azul de respiracion Modo de Inactividad
Luz roja de respiracion Cargando

Luz verde fija encendida Carga completa

Luz roja parpadeante Bateria baja

No emparejado con
Luz azul parpadeante o
el lapiz controlador

El indicador parpadea o
) Emparejamiento con el
alternativamente en
) lapiz controlador
rojo y azul

3 ) Emparejamiento exitoso con
Luz azul fija encendida o
el lapiz controlador

—— |Indicador de estado

OO@]

C
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Luz azul de respiracion
Luz roja de respiracion
Luz verde fija encendida
Luz roja parpadeante
Luz azul parpadeante

El indicador parpadea
alternativamente en

rojo y azul

Luz azul fija encendida

Precauciones

Modo de Inactividad
Cargando

Carga completa
Bateria baja

Desconectado de mTiny

Emparejando con mTiny

Emparejamiento exitoso

* E| producto esta recomendado para ninos mayores de 4 anos.

* No permita que los ninos menores de 3 anos utilicen el producto.

®* [os ninos deben usar este producto acompanados por un adulto.

* No coloque el producto en el borde de un lugar alto para evitar danos en caso de caidas.

* No desmonte, repare ni modifique el producto para evitar el funcionamiento incorrecto del

producto.

* [ a bateria no es reemplazable.

* No exponga el producto al agua o fuego, ni lo exponga a un ambiente humedo o alta

temperatura para evitar fallas en el producto o accidentes de seguridad.

* No utilice ni cargue el producto a una temperatura que excede el rango de temperatura de

funcionamiento.

e Cargue completamente el producto antes de dejarlo inactivo, y carguelo al menos una vez

cada 3 meses.

e Utilice el adaptador recomendado (5V/2A) para cargar el producto.

* |Los adaptadores utilizados para cargar este producto (no incluidos en el paquete) no deben

ser usados como juguetes.

e El uso incorrecto del adaptador puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

e Apague y desconecte el producto de cualquier equipo electréonico externo antes de

limpiarlo con liquido.

e E| producto no se puede conectar con otros equipos electronicos mas que los

recomendados.

e Este producto solo se puede cargar bajo la supervision de un adulto.

* Revise regularmente si los cables, enchufes, carcasas y otros componentes se encuentran

danados. Deje de usarlos hasta que sean reparados.

* El juguete so6lo se debe conectar a equipos con simbolo de Class Il.
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* Es posible que ocurran anomalias cuando cargue el producto a temperatura inferior a 0 °C

o superior a 40 °C.

Especificaciones
Bateria (mTiny) Bateria de litio de 1800mAh
Voltaje de entrada USB (mTiny) DC 5V
Corriente de entrada micro USB (mTiny) 1,5 A
Bateria (lapiz controlador tactil) Bateria de litio 300 mAh
Voltaje de entrada micro USB (lapiz DC 5V

controlador tactil)

Corriente de entrada micro USB (lapiz 270 mA

controlador tactil)

Modo de comunicacion 2,4 G

Rango de frecuencia 2400 MHz — 2480 MHz

Distancia de conexion Un radio de 10 metros (en un espacio
abierto)

Temperatura de funcionamiento 0°C—40°C

Temperatura de almacenamiento —10°C—+55°C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
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this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Declaracion de conformidad. Makeblock Co. Ltd. declara por la presente que este producto
cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva RED
2014/53/UE vy la directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
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PT-Instrucoes de segurancga

Suspender/Acordar

Quando a tela se apaga e o indicador lateral acende luz azul de respiracao, o mTiny esta

descansando.

Luz azul de
respiracao

Mova o joystick do controlador de lapiz tactil ou agite o mTiny para acorda-lo.

Verificar o nivel atual da bateria

Incline o mTiny por um momento, o nivel de bateria do mTiny e do controlador de lapiz tactil
serao exibidos.

Incline o mTiny

Instrucoes dos botoes

1: Botao de energia
Mantenha pressionado o botao para ligar ou desligar
controlador de lapiz tactil.

2: Botao de confirmacao
Executar o programa de entrada ou repetir o ultimo

programa.

3: Botao de paragem
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Parar a acao em curso.

000

Emparelhamento

Antes de emparelhar, reinicie o robé e o controlador de lapiz tactil. Em seguida, siga as
instrugdes abaixo para concluir o emparelhamento:

1. Pressione e segure o botdao por 2 segundos.

2. Mova controlador de lapiz tactil para perto do mTiny para iniciar o emparelhamento. O

indicador piscaréa alternadamente em azul e vermelho.
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Emparelhamento sucedido Um indicador de luz azul fica aceso.

Calibragem do joystick
O joystick pode ter falhas de funcionamento depois de ser utilizado por um longo periodo,

siga as instrucdes abaixo para o calibrar, a fim de manter um controlo preciso.

1. Iniciar a calibragem.

Pressione e segure o botao por 2 segundos.

O indicador pisca alternadamente a azul e a verde.
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2. Mova o joystick completamente para frente e solte-o.

C oo@

3. Mova o joystick completamente nas outras trés diregcdes e solte—o para concluir a

calibragem.

\_/

4. Sair da calibragem.

Pressione e segure o botao por 2 segundos.
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Atualizacao de firmware

1. Preparacao para atualizacgao.

Um computador com Cabo USB na mTiny e controlador de lapiz
portas USB embalagem do produto tactil emparelhados (com pelo
menos 50% do nivel da bateria)

2. Visite https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware e transfira o pacote de

atualizacao de firmware mais recente.

3. Use o cabo USB com o icone mTiny para conectar o mTiny ao computador.
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4. Apos a conexao, o computador reconhecera o mTiny como uma unidade USB. Abra a
unidade USB, uma pasta chamada “system” sera exibida.

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. Extraia o pacote de atualizagdo. Encontre a pasta chamada “update” no diretério extraido.
Copie e cole toda a pasta “update” no diretério raiz da unidade do mTiny.

B m - Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. Desconecte o mTiny do computador.

7. Reinicie o mTiny e controlador de lapiz tactil , e o processo de atualizacao sera iniciado
automaticamente.

O processo de atualizacao levara 3 a 5 minutos.Espere um pouco. Um som de aviso tocara
quando a atualizagao for sucedida.
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Durante o processo de atualizagao, o mTiny verificara automaticamente a conexao com

controlador de lapiz tactil e o nivel atual da bateria. O processo pode parar se estas

condi¢gdes nao forem cumpridas. Emparelhe novamente ou carregue a bateria.

Atualizacao completa. Experimente os novos recursos do mTiny!

Estado do indicador

Luz azul de respiracao
Luz vermelha de respiracao
Luz verde acesa

Luz vermelha pisca

Luz azul pisca

O indicador pisca alternadamente

vermelho e azul

Luz azul acesa

Luz azul de respiracao

Luz vermelha de respiracao

)

Indicador de
estado

Modo de Suspensao
Carregando
Carregamento concluido
Bateria fraca

Nao emparelhado com a caneta de controlo por

toque

Emparelhando com a caneta de controlo por

toque

Emparelhamento sucedido

C) Indicador de estado
(o]
(o]

Modo de Suspensao

Carregando
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Luz verde acesa Carregamento concluido

Luz vermelha pisca Bateria fraca

Luz azul pisca Nao emparelhado mTiny

O indicador pisca alternadamente

Emparelhando com o mTiny

vermelho e azul

Luz azul acesa Emparelhamento sucedido

Avisos

O produto é recomendado para criancas acima de 4 anos de idade.

Nao permita que criancas menores de 3 anos usem o produto.

Um adulto deve estar presente quando criancas usarem o produto.

Nao coloque o produto na borda de um local alto, a fim de evitar danos por queda.

Nao desmonte, repare ou modifique o produto sozinhamente, a fim de evitar falhas no
produto.

A bateria nao é substituivel.

Nao coloque o produto em agua ou no fogo nem o exponha a um ambiente humido ou a
temperaturas elevadas, a fim de evitar falhas no produto ou riscos de segurancga.

Nao use ou carregue o produto a uma temperatura que exceda a faixa de temperatura
operacional.

Carregue totalmente o produto antes de o deixar inativo e carregue—o pelo menos uma vez
a cada 3 meses.

Use o adaptador indicado (de 5 V/2 A) para recarregar a bateria do produto.

O adaptador de energia (ndo incluido na embalagem do produto) para o produto ndo é um
brinquedo.

O uso incorreto do adaptador de energia pode resultar em risco de choque elétrico.
Desligue e desconecte o produto da fonte de alimentacao externa antes de limpar o
produto com liquidos.

Nao conecte o produto a quantidades maiores do que a recomendada de fontes de
alimentacao.

Este produto s6 pode ser carregado sob a supervisao de um adulto.

Verifique regularmente os cabos, as fichas, a caixa e outros componentes quanto a
qualquer dano. Pare de usar o produto imediatamente se ocorrer algum dano e o envie-o
para reparacao.

Este brinquedo s6 deve ser conectado a equipamentos Class Il que possuam o seguinte
simbolo “@”.

Podem ocorrer falhas quando o produto for carregado a uma temperatura inferior a 0°C ou

superior a 40°C.
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Especificacoes

Bateria (mTiny) Bateria de litio, 1,800 mAh
Tensao de entrada micro USB (mTiny) SRACE

Corrente de entrada micro USB (mTiny) 1,5 A

Bateria (controlador de lapiz tactil) 300 mAh lithium battery
Tensao de entrada micro USB (caneta de 5V CC

controlo por toque)

Corrente de entrada micro USB (caneta de 270 mA

controlo por toque)

Modo de transmissao 2.4G
Faixa de frequéncia 2400MHz—2480MHz
Distancia de funcionamento Dentro de um raio de 10 metros

(em campo aberto)
Temperatura de funcionamento 0°C—40°C

Temperatura de armazenamento —10°C—+55°C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
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determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.
e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver

is connected.
e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE

Declaracao de conformidade. Pelo presente, a Makeblock Co., Ltd., declara que este produto
esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposicdoes relevantes da

Diretiva RED 2014/53/UE e da Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
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DE-UNHcTpYyKUMKM 3a 6e30nacHOCT

AKTMBUpPaHe/geaKTUBMPAHE Ha PEXKMM Ha 3acruBaHe

KoraTo aucnneunTe ce nskaodaT M CTPaHUYHUTE MHAMKATOPU 3aCBETAT B CUHLO, MTiNy € B pexum

Ha 3acCrnmBaHe.

CWHM AMLIALLM CBET/IUHU

MpemMecTeTe A)KOMCTUKA Ha BbpxXa Ha NMcasikaTa uaum paskaatete mTiny, 3a ga ro cbbyaure.

lNMpoBepeTe TEKYLLOTO CbCTOSIHUE Ha 3apeXKaaHe
Ha 6aTepusTa

KoraTo HaknoHuTe mTiny 3a U3BECTHO BpeEME, TOM L e NoKa)ke CTerneHTa Ha 3apeXXgaHe Ha
6aTepV|$|Ta CU N Ta3n Ha MNMUCaJIKaTa CbC CEH30PEH KOHTPOJ1EP.

mTinyippen

3abenexxka 3a 6yToHa

1: ByToH 3a 3axpaHBaHe
HatucHeTe npoab/mkuTenHo 6yToHa, 3a Aa
BKJIOYMUTE WJIN U3KIHOHYUTE YNPaAB/IEHNETO Ha
nucasnkara.

2: byTOH 3a NOTBBbPXKAEHME
CrapTupanTe BbBeAeHaTa Nporpama uam
NMoBTOpEeTE NnocseHaTa nporpama.
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3: byToH 3a cnupaHe
CnpeTe TeKkyw,0To AeNCTBME.

000

CaBosiBaHe

PecTapTtupaiite, npean aa cebp)kete poboTa 1 nucankaTa. Cnepn ToBa cnegpanTe
WMHCTPYKUMUTE NOo-401Y, 32 A3 3aBbpLUMTE CABOSBAHETO:
1. HatncHeTe 1 3agpbykTe 6yToHa 3a 2 ceKyHAW.

2. MNMpemecTeTe Bbpxa Ha NuUcasakaTa 62M30 Ao mTiny, 3a Aa cTapTupaTe caBosiBaHeTo. MIHAMKATOPBT Lie
MUra rnocsieloBaTesIHO B CUHLO U YEPBEHO.
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C,EI,BOFIBaHeTO € yCnewHo, ako CBET/IMHHUAT UHONKATOP CBETU HEMPEKBCHATO B CUHbLO.

KannbpupaHe Ha ppKOMCTUKA

J>KOMCTUKDBT MoXKe Aa ce AbPr>KW HEMPABUJTHO C/ief, MPOAb/IKUTESTHA
ynoTtpeba. Mons, cneaBanTe MHCTPYKLUMMTE NO-A0Y, 33 Aa ro
KanmbpupaTe 1 Aa ocUrypuTe npeuyseH KOHTPOoJI.

1. 3ano4yHeTe KanmMbpupare.
HaTucHeTe 1 3agpbykTe 6yTOHa 3a 2 cCeKyHAM.

MHJJ,MKaTOp'bT CBETU Nocsie0BaTE/IHO B CMHbO U 3€J1E€HO.
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2. HaTucHeTe aykoiicTrKa 3a ynpas/ieHWe Harnpes, 1 c/ief, ToBa ro ocBoboeTe.

fr'_

C oo@

3. HaTucHeTe/m3abpnainTe ynpasieHNETO Ha A)KOMCTMKA B ApYrMTe Tpu NOCOKM U ro oceoboeTe, 3a
[a 3aBbpLUMTE KaIMBPUpPaHETO.

\_/

4. N3ne3Te OT Ka/IMbpupaHeTo.
HaTucHeTe 1 3aapb)KTe BYTOHA 32 2 CEKYHOM.
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AkTyanusauus Ha pbpMyepa

1. MoaroTtoBKa 3a akTyanusauus.

CaBoeH KoHTposaep mTiny u
ctunyc (c noHe 50% HuBo Ha
6aTepuaTa)

KomntoTbp ¢ USB nopTose USB kaben B onakoBKaTa Ha
npoayKTa

2. Otugete Ha https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps-mtiny#firmware u ro usrernere
MN3Ternerte Han-HOBUS NaKeT 3a aKTyasmsaums Ha dbpmyepa.

3. Manonseante USB kabena cbec cumona mTiny, 3a Aa cBbpyKeTe mTiny KbM KOMMIOTbpA.
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4. BegHb>X CBbpP3aH, KOMMIOTBLPBT LLe pa3no3Hae mTiny kato USB TBbpA, anck. Korato ro otsopuTe,
ce nokasea nanka "Cucrema".

=

ST Drive Tools  USB Drive (E) )
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
system

NG

J

5. PazapxuBupaiiTe nakeTa 3a akTyasmsaums. HamepeTte nankata ,AKTyasiMsnpaHe” B nankara.
KonupaiiTe 1 noctaseTe usnata nanka ,Update” B kopeHa Ha TBbpaus AnCK Ha mTiny.

M Drive Tools  USB Drive (E) )
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
- -
system Update

6. Mskntouete mTiny oT BalLMsi KOMMIOTBP.

7. PectapTtupainte mTiny 1 NnncankaTa CbC CEH30PEH KOHTposiep. Tosa

aBTOMaTUYHO LLEe CTapTMpa MpoL,eca Ha akTyasiM3npaHe.
MpouechT Ha akTyanM3upaHe oTHeMa OT 3 0 5 MUHYTH.
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LLLe npo3ByYM 3BYKOB CUrHa, C/1ef, KaTo aKTyaiM3aumsaTa e ycreLuHa.

Mo Bpeme Ha nMpoueca Ha akTyasmMsnpaHe mTiny aBTOMaTMYHO LLLe MPOBEPU Bpb3KaTa C NMMcasikaTa U

TEKYLLLOTO HMBO Ha 6aTepusTa. MpouechT Moxke Aa 6be NPEeKbCHAT, aKo Te3U YC/IOBUS HE Ca U3MbJIHEHM.
Mons, caBoeTe OTHOBO WM 3apedeTe baTepusTa.

AKTyanusauusaTa e 3aBbplueHa? Manpobeaite HoBUTE GYyHKLMM HA mTiny!

CbCTOSIHME Ha auncnnes

CuHa guwauia cBeT/IMHa

YepBeHa auLiaula
CBET/IMHA

CBeTu 3e/1eHa CBET/IMHA
MNOCTOAHHO

Mwura yepBeHa cBeT/IMHA

Mwura cuHs cBeTNIMHA

Oucnneat ceetn
noc/1e,0BaTE/IHO B YEPBEHO U
CUHBO

CuHsTa cBET/IMHA CBETU
NMOCTOAHHO

[Moka3BaHe Ha
CBCTOAHUETO

Criswy, pexknum

3apexnaa ce

3apexxaaHeTo
NMPUKIYU

MN3ToweHa 6aTepus

He ce caBosiBa c nucaskaTa
CbC CEH30PEH KOHTpoep

Cebp3Ba ce ¢
nucasnkara

CLBOsIBAHETO € yCreLwHo
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@_ [Nloka3BaHe Ha
CBCTOAHUETO

\_/

CuHs gmLualLa CBET/IMHA Cnsuy, peXxkum

YepseHa auLLaLLA CBET/IMHA 3apexpa ce

CBeTu 3e/1eHa CBET/IMHA

3apexgaHeTo
NOCTOSIHHO PUK/I04M
Mwura yepBeHa cBeT/IMHA MN3TouleHa 6aTepus
Mwura cUHS cBETIMHA He ce caBosiBa ¢ nMcankaTa cbC

CEH30pEH KOHTpoiep

,D,VICI'U'IEHT CBE€TU NocsieaoBaTe/IHO B

YepBEHO U CUHBO CaosiBaHe ¢ mTiny

CuHsATa CBET/IMHA CBETU MOCTOSHHO C,D,BOFIBaHeTO € yCnewHo

BHuMaHue

To3m NpoAyKT ce npenopbyBa 3a Aeua Hag 4 roauHu.
[eua nop 3 roanHM He MoraT Aa U3nosi3BaT TO3M NPOAYKT.
Mpw nsnonssaHe Ha NPoAyKTa BUHAru TpsibBa Aa NPUCHCTBA Bb3PaCcTEH.

He pa3rnobsBante, peMOHTUpanTe nan MmoambuumpanTe NpoayKTa caMu, 3a ga usberHerte aedeKkTu Ha
NpoAyKTa.

EaTepMﬂTa HE MOXXe fa ce€ CMEHWU.

He nocTaBsainTe npoayKTa BbB BOAA UM OF'bH U HE FO U3/1araiTe Ha BA1aYKHO MSCTO UM ropeLLla cpeaa, 3a
ha usberHete aedeKTU Ha NPOAYKTa MM ONAaCHOCTM 3a 6e30MacHOCTTa.

He nsnon3sainTe 1 He 3apeXxganTe NpoayKTa npu TeMnepaTypu Haa paboTHMS TeMnepaTypeH
[ManasoH.

Monis, 3apefeTe Hanmb/IHO NPOAYKTA, NPeAm Aa ro OCTaBUTE HEAKTUBEH U o 3apeXkaanTe noHe Ha 3
Mecela.

YCTPoNCTBOTO MOXKe [a Ce 3apeXJa caMo C npenopbyaHus 3axpaHsaly, agantep (5 V/2 A).
3axpaHBalmAT aganTep (He e BK/IOYEH B OMaKOBKaTa Ha MPoAyKTa) 3a NPoAyKTa He e Urpayka.

HenpaBuHOTO M3Mno/13BaHe Ha 3axpaHBaLLMsi 6/10K MOXKe Aa AoBee A0 PUCK OT TOKOB yaap.
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e Mons, uskao4erte NMPOAYKTA U o pa3KayeTe OT BbHLUHOTO 3aXpaHBaHe, Npeau Aa ro no4ncTmnTe C Te4HOCT.

e He cBbp3BaliTe NPOAYKTA KbM MOBEYE OT NPENOpPbYaHOTO KOJIMYECTBO 3axpaHBalLLUM aJanTepu.

* Tosmn NnPoAYKT TDHGBa Aa Ce 3apexKaa CaMo nona Ha6mo,u,eHv1e Ha Bb3pPacCTEH.

* [lpoBepsiBalTe peOBHO KabenuTe, Cbe AUHUTENUTE, KOpPMyca U Apyrute KOMMOHEHTU 3a noBpeaun. AKo
Bb3HMKHE NMOBpe/a, He3abaBHO CNpeTe Aa M3MN0J13BaTe NPOAYKTA U MO 3aHECETE Ha PEMOHT.

* lrpaykaTa MOXe Ja ce CBbpP3Ba CaMO KbM YCTPOMCTBa OT Knac |, MapkupaHu cbe cnegHus cumeon ,*“.

e B1b3MOXKHO € 3 Bb3HMKHAT FpPeLlKK, ako NPOAYKTBLT ce 3aperkaa npu Temnepatypa nog 0°C naum Hapg, 40°C.

TexHn4yecKu paHHU

Batepus (mTiny)
Micro USB BxogHo HanpexkeHue (mTiny)
Micro USB BxogHa moLuHocT (mTiny)

BaTepus (nMcankaTta cbC CEH30PEH KOHTpoJiep)

Micro USB BxogHo HanpexxeHue (nncaska
CbC CEH30pEH KOHTpoiep)

Micro USB BxoaHa Mol HoCT (Mm1casika cbe
CEH30peH KOHTpoJiep)

Pe>kuM Ha npexebpJisHe

YecToTeH gmnanasoH
PaboTHO pascTosiHue

PaboTHa TemnepaTtypa

TeMnepaTypa Ha CbXpaHeHue

FCC STATEMENT

1800mAh nutuesa 6aTtepus
DC 5V

15A

300mAh nutnesa batepus
DC 5V

270 mA

24G

2400 MHz pgo 2480 MHz

B paguyc ot 10 MeTpa (Mamn Ha OTKPUTO)

0°C po -40°C

-10°C po -55 °C

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void
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the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C¢€

OEKJTAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

Hexknapauus 3a cbotBeTcTBMe Makeblock Co., Ltd. c HacTosAwWwoTO
AEeKNapupa, 4e To3n NPoAYKT OTroBapsi Ha OCHOBHUTE U3UCKBaHUSA U APYTU
npuaoXXumu pasnopenowm Ha Adupektmea RED 2014/53/EU n upekTmBa
RoHS 2011/65/EU.
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RU-NHCTPYKLUUK MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTH

Pexum oxunpaHunsa/Bo3BpaT B pabounini pexum

OTKAOYeHMEe OUCNNEEB U BKIKOUEHUE 6bICTpOFO MUraHUA CUHUX 6OKOBBIX MHONKaATOPOB

o3HavaeT, uTo MTiny nepellen B PEXUM OXUOAHUS.

beicTpo
MUTaOLWKIA CUHWNIA
WHOWKATOP

[MlepemMecTnUTe OXXONCTUK Ha KOHTPOJEPE UAN BCTPAXHUTE MTiny, YTO6bl BEPHYTb €ro B pabouni

PEXNM.

[MpoBepbTe ypoBeHb 3apsafa aKKymyaaTopa

HaknoHnTte mTiny n ygepXmnBamte ero HEKOTOPOE BPEMSA B TAKOM MOJIOXKEHUM, MOC/IE YErO Ha

mTiny n CEHCOPHOM KOHTPOJI/IEPE OTOOBPA3NTCHA YPOBEHb 3apafa akkymynsTopa.

HaknoHute mTliny

MHCTPYKUUN NO KHOMKaM

1: KHoNKa nutaHusa
HaxmMnte n ygepxxnBamTe KHOMKY, UTO6bI BKAKUMTD

NN OTKIKUNTb KOHTPOINEP.
2: KHOoMKa noaTBepKaeHns

3anycTuTe BBEAEHHY NporpamMMy UM NoBTOpUTE

Noc/ie4HIO NporpamMmy.

159



3: KHoNKa ocTaHOBKM

OcTaHOBKa BbIMNOJIHAEMOr 0O AENCTBUS.

000

ConpsaxeHune

MNepepn conpsa)XeHnem nepesanycTuTe poboTa U CEHCOPHbIN KOHTPOAAep. 3aTeEM cnepynTe
NPUBELOEHHBIM HUXE MHCTPYKLUSAM, YTOObI BbIMOJIHUTb COMPAXEHMUE.

1. HaxkmuTe 1 yaepxmpamTe 3Ty KHOMKY B TEYEHUE 2 CEKYHA.

2. [lepemMecTuTEe CEHCOPHbIA KOHTPOANEp 6aAmKe K mTiny, 4YTO6bl HaYaTb COMPAXEHME.

MH,IJ,I/IKaTOp HayHeT MuraTtb nonepemMeHHO CMHUM N KPpaCHbIM LLBETOM.
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ConpseHure ycrnewHo 3aBeplueHo

CWHUIM MHOVWKATOP FOpPUT, HE MUrasg.

KannbpoBKa AXXONCTUKaA

[>XOMCTNK MOXET HenpaBU/IbHO cpabaTbiBaTb NOCNE AIMTENBHOIO UCMOIb30BaHUA. BboimonHuTe

npmBegeHHble HMXXe NMHCTPYKLUUN, yTOObbI HaCTPOUTb ero and noBbllWeHNA TOYHOCTU yrnpaBaeHUA.

1. HauHnTe KannbpoBKyY.

Haxmute n ygepxmnBamte 3Ty KHOMKY B TeUeHne 2 CeKyHa.

|/|H,EI,I/IKaTOp HayHeT MuraTtb nornepemMeHHO CUMHUM 1N 3eJIEHbIM LIBETOM.
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2. HaxxmunTte gXoncTmk oo ynopa Bnepepd, 3aTeM OTnycTuTe.

C oo@

& MH,U,I/IKaTOp HayHeT MuUraTtb nonepemMeHHO CMHUM 1 3eJIEHbIM LIBETOM.

\_/

4. 3aBepumnTte KanmbpoBKY.

HaxmMuTe n yaepKnuBamTe 3Ty KHOMKY B TEYEHNE 2 CEKYHA.
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O6HoBMIEHUE MUKPOMNPOrpamMmbl

1. MoaroTtoBKka K O6HOBJIEHUIO.

KomnbloTep ¢ noptamu Ka6enb USB B nakeTe ¢ ConpsixkeHHbIn mTiny u

USB YCTPONCTBOM CEHCOPHbIN KoHTponnep (c
YPOBHEM 3apsifia HEe MeHee
50 %)

2. Nepenagnte Ha cTpaHuuy https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware u

3arpysuTe Moc/iefHI0 BEpPCUIo NakeTa NporpaMMHoOro o6ecrneveHus.

3. lcnonbaynTte Kabenb USB co 3HaukoM mTiny ana nogkayveHusa mTiny K KOMMbIOTEPY.
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4. TNocne nogkAto4YeHNnss KoOMMboTep pacno3HaeT mTiny kKak Hakonutenb USB. OTkponTe ero um

HananTe nanky ¢ MMeHeM System.

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. N3BneknTe naket ob6HoBNeHUA. HanguTte nanky ¢ umeHem Update B n3BneyeHHOM KaTanore.

CkonupyrnTe n BCTaBbTe BCto nanky Update B KopHeBoOWM KaTanor gucka mTiny.

B m - Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. OTcoegnHuTe MTiny OT KOMMblOTEpPA.
7. lMNepesanyctute mTiny U KOHTPO/IIEP, MOC/AE YErO OOGHOBJ/IEHME HAYHETCH aBTOMATUUECKN.

Mpouecc 06HOBMEHNS MOXET 3aHATb OT 3 A0 5 MUHYT. [JOXANTECb €ro 3aBeplleHus.

[Mocne ycnewHoro 0bHOB/EHUA pa3gacTCsa 3BYKOBOW CUIrHaIl.
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Bo BpemMs o6HOBNEeHMss mTiny aBTOMaTUYECKN NPOBEPUT MOAKIOYEHME K CEHCOPHOMY
KOHTPOINEPY U TEKYLWMIA YPOBEHb 3apsifa akkymynsaTopa. lNpouecc MoxeT 6biTb
OCTaHOBJ/IEH, €C/IN 3TW YCNOBUA He cobntofatoTcs. BbinoNHUTE conpsiskeHne NoBTOPHO

WU 3apsaanTe akkyMynsaTop.

O6HoBNeHNe 3aBepleHo. OnpobynTe HOBble PYHKLMKM MTiny!

CocTofilHME nHoUKaTopa

NHpukaTtop
COCTOAHMA

BbICTPO MUralOWmn CUHUA NHOUKATOP Pexum oxunpgaHus

BbICTPO MUrarLWmn KpacHbIM NHOUKATOP lNopzapanka

HenpepblBHO ropAwmn 3eneHbli MIHANKaTopP Nonzapaaka 3aBeplleHa
Murawuwmn KpacHbIi MHOMKATOP Hun3knin 3apsag akkymynsartopa
Murawwmm CMHUA NHONKaTOP HeT conps»eHnsa ¢ KOHTPOIEPOM

V]H,U,VIKaTOp MuUraeT nonepemMeHHO CUMHNUM U
ConmeeHme C KOHTPO/1N1EepPOM
3eJlIeHblIM LBETOM

HenpepbIBHO ropAWmMin CUHUA MHAWKATOP ConpsxeHne ycrneuwHo 3aBepLlIeHo

COCTOAHMA

@ NHavkaTop
o
o

N\

BbICTpO MUrawWmm CUHNUA NHONKATOP Pexum oxunpaHus

BbICTpO MUrawWmm KpacHbIM MHOUKATOP Nopgsapsaagka
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HenpepbIBHO ropAwmMi 3en1eHbIN MHONUKATOP lNopgsapsgka 3aBepluieHa
Mwuratowmn KpacHbIM NHOUKATOP Hu3kun 3apag akkymynaTopa
Murawwmmn CMHNA NHONKaATOP HeT conpsxeHnsa ¢ mTiny

NHanKaTop MUraeT nonepeMeHHO CUHUM U 3eNEeHbIM )
ConpsxeHne ¢ mTiny
LBEeTOM

. . ConpsskeHune ycnewHo
HenpepbiBHO ropAWNN CUHNIA UHAMKATOP
3aBeplIeHo

BHumaHue!

® YCTPOMCTBO PEKOMEHAYETCA ONa Aeten ctapwe 4 ner.

°* He paspewanTe getam 0o 3 aeT NoNb30BaTbCA 3TUM YCTPOMCTBOM.

* [leTn 0ONKHbI paboTaTb C YCTPOWCTBOM B MPUCYTCTBUM B3POCbIX.

* He paamelwanTte yCTPONCTBO Ha KpPak BbICOKO PACMOJIOXEHHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN, UTOObI OHO He
6bI/10 MOBPEXKAEHO MPU MageHUn.

® He mbiTantecb pasdobpaTb, OTPEMOHTUPOBATb AN MOAUPUUMPOBATL YCTPOMCTBO
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO BO n3bexaHue ero cboes.

® AKKYMYNATOP HE MOANEXUT 3aMeHe.

® He 6pocanTe yCTPOMCTBO B OrOHb WU/ BOAY, HE MOABEPramTe ero BbICOKUM TeEMMepaTypam
NN BO3AENCTBUIO Cpefd C MOBbIWEHHOW BNAAXHOCTbK BO M3b6exaHne cb60s yCTPOMUCTBaA U
BO3HMKHOBEHWNSA OMacHOCTU A5 Mosib3oBaTeNen.

® He ncnonb3ynte un He 3apsaxanTe YCTPOMUCTBO NMpu TemMnepaType, NMPEBbIWAaOWEN YKa3aHHYH
TemnepaTypy aKcnayaTauuu.

® [1O0/IHOCTbIO 3apsAauTe YCTPONCTBO, NpeX/ae YeM nepecTtaTb UM MOb30OBATbCA B TEYEHME
LNUTENIbHOIrO BPEMEHMW, 3aTeM 3apsAXanTe ero Kaxaole 3 mecsua.

e [lnAa 3apAfKM YCTPOMCTBA UCMOMb3YNTE peKoMeHoBaHHbIM agantep (5 B/2 A).

* ApnanTtep nuTaHua (He BXOAUT B KOMIMJIEKT MOCTABKU) A/ YCTPONCTBA HE ABASAETCA
NIFPYLLUKOW.

°* HeHapgnexalwee MCNOb30BaHME afganTepa NMUTaHUA MOXET NMPUBECTU K MOPaKEHNIO
3N1EKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.

* [lepen OUNCTKOWM yCTPOMCTBA MOKWMMKN CPeEACTBaAMWN 3aBepwmMTe paboTy YCTPOMCTBA U
OTCOEAVHUTE €ro OT BHELWHEro UCTOYHNKA NUTaHUA.

°* He noacoeavHANTE NPOAYKT K MCTOYHMKAM MUTAHUA, XapaKTEPUCTUKN KOTOPbIX OTANYaOTCA
OT PEKOMEHA0BAHHbIX.

® YCTPOMCTBO MOXHO 3apsXaTb TOJIbKO B MPUCYTCTBUM B3POCIIbIX.

®* PerynsapHo npoBepsanTe Kabenm, pa3beMbl, KOPNyC 1N APYyrne KOMMOHEHTbl Ha NpeaMeT
noBpexaeHun. Npn BO3HUKHOBEHUN MOBPEXKAEHUA HE3AMELNTENIbBHO NMepecTaHbTe

MCNONb30BaTb YCTPOMNCTBO M 06paTUTECh B CEPBUC A1 €r0 PEMOHTA.
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* UrpylwKy MOXHO NogKA4YaTb TONbKO K o6opyaoBaHuto Class Il, 0603HaYeHHOMY CMMBOJ/IOM

* [lpu 3apanKe ycTponcTea B TemMnepaTypHoi cpeae Huske 0°C mnm Bbiwe 40 °C moryT

BO3HUKaTb CHOOMWU.

TexHNnYecKrne XxapaKTepUCTUKHU

Akkymynatop (mTiny) Nntuesbin akkymynaTop 1800 MA-y

BxoaHoe HanpsxeHne Ha pa3beme Micro USB 5 B nocT. ToKa

(mTiny)
BxopgHol Tok pasbemMa Micro USB (mTiny) 1,56 A
AKKYMynsaTop (CeHCOpPHbIN KOHTponep) nntueBbln akkymynatTop 300 MA-y

BxogHoe HanpsaxeHne Ha padbemMe Micro USB 5 B nocT. ToKa

(ceHCOpHbIN KOHTPONEP)

BxogHol Tok Ha pa3beme Micro USB 270 MA

(ceHCOopHbI KOHTpONEP)

Pexxum nepegauu 2,4G

[Onana3oH paboumx yacToT 2400—2480 MTly,

Paauyc pencteuna 10 M (Ha OTKPbLITOM MpPOCTpPaHCTBE)
Pa6ouasa TemnepaTypa ot 0 go 40 °C

TemMnepaTypa XxpaHeHus ot =10 po 55 °C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

* This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
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accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

3AABJIEHUE O COOTBETCTBUU

3asaBneHne o cooTBeTcTBMM. HacToawmm kKomnaHusa Makeblock Co., Ltd. 3asBngeT, 4YTO gaHHbIN
MPOAYKT COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHbIM TPe6OBaHUAM M [APYrMM COOTBETCTBYIOWMM MOJIOXEHUAM
Ounpektuebl RED 2014/53/EU v gupektunsbl RoHS 2011/65/EU.
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I T-Istruzioni di sicurezza

Disattivo/Attivo

Quando i display si spengono e gli indicatori laterali si illuminano di luce intermittente blu,

mTiny € in modalita Disattivato.

Luce intermittente
blu

Spostare il joystick sul controller della penna capacitiva o scuotere mTiny per attivarlo.

Controllare il livello attuale della batteria

Inclinare mTiny e tenerlo in questa posizione per un po', verra visualizzato il livello della

batteria sia di mTiny sia del controller.

Inclinare mTiny

Istruzioni per i pulsanti

1: Pulsante di accensione
Premere a lungo il pulsante per accendere o spegnere

il controller penna capacitiva.
2: Pulsante di conferma

Eseguire il programma di input o ripetere |'ultimo

programma.
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3: Pulsante di arresto

Interrompere |'azione in corso.

000

Associazione

Prima di eseguire I'associazione, riavviare il robot e il controller penna capacitiva.Quindi
seguire le istruzioni seguenti per completare I'associazione:

1. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto per 2 secondi.

2. Spostare il controller penna capacitiva vicino a mTiny per avviare

I'associazione.L'indicatore lampeggera alternativamente con colore blu e rosso.
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Associazione riuscita Un indicatore luminoso blu & acceso fisso.

Taratura del joystick

Il joystick potrebbe non rispondere correttamente dopo I'uso per lunghi periodi, seguire le

istruzioni qui sotto per effettuare la taratura e mantenere un controllo preciso.

1. Iniziare la taratura.

Press and hold these two buttons for 2 seconds.

Premere e tenere premuto il tasto per 2 secondi.
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2. Spingere il joystick completamente in avanti e quindi rilasciare.

C oo@

3. Spingere/Tirare il joystick completamente nelle altre tre direzioni e rilasciare per

completare la taratura.

\_/

4. Uscire dalla taratura.

Premere e tenere premuto il tasto per 2 secondi.
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Aggiornamento del firmware

1. Preparazione per l'aggiornamento.

Un computer con porte Cavo USB nella confezione Controller mTiny e penna

USB del prodotto capacitiva associati (con almeno
il 50% della batteria)

2. Andare su https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps-mtiny#firmware e scaricare |'ultimo

pacchetto di aggiornamento del firmware.

3. Utilizzare il cavo USB con l'icona mTiny per connettere mTiny al computer.
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4. Dopo la connessione, il computer riconoscera mTiny come unita USB Aprila, verra

visualizzata una cartella denominata "sistema".

~ ] < Drive Tools  USB Drive (E:}\
Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E}
=
\ system /

5. Estrarre il pacchetto di aggiornamento.Trova la cartella denominata "aggiornamento" nella
directory estratta.Copiare e incollare I'intera cartella "aggiornamento" nella directory
principale del disco di mTiny.

B m - Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share View Manage
&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
L]
system Update
- /

6. Disconnettere mTiny dal computer.

7. Riavviare mTiny e il controller della penna capacitiva e il processo di aggiornamento si
avviera automaticamente.

Il processo di aggiornamento richiedera da 3 a 5 minuti.Attendere.
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Verra emesso un segnale acustico quando I'aggiornamento ha esito positivo.

Durante il processo di aggiornamento, mTiny controllera automaticamente la
connessione con il controller della penna capacitiva e il livello attuale della batteria.ll
processo potrebbe arrestarsi se tali condizioni non sono soddisfatte.Associare

nuovamente o caricare la batteria.

Aggiornamento completato.Prova le nuove funzionalita di mTiny!

Led di Stato

Indicatore di stato

Luce intermittente blu Modalita attesa

Luce intermittente rossa Ricarica

Luce verde € accesa fissa Ricarica completa
Luce rossa lampeggia Batteria quasi scarica

] Non associato al controller della
Luce blu lampeggia .
penna capacitiva

L'indicatore lampeggia alternativamente in rosso e Associazione con il controller della
blu penna capacitiva
Luce blu fissa Associazione riuscita

O—— Indicatore di stato
(o]
o

U

Luce intermittente blu Modalita attesa
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Luce intermittente rossa Ricarica

Luce verde & accesa fissa Ricarica completa
Luce rossa lampeggia Batteria quasi scarica
Luce blu lampeggia Non associato a mTiny

L'indicatore lampeggia alternativamente in rosso e
blu

Associazione con mTiny

Luce blu fissa Associazione riuscita

Precauzioni

Il prodotto € consigliato per bambini sopra i 4 anni.

Non consentire a bambini sotto i 3 anni di usare il prodotto.

Un adulto deve essere presente quando i bambini usano il prodotto.

Non posizionare il prodotto sul bordo di un punto elevato per evitare danni dovuti a cadute.
Non smontare, riparare o modificare personalmente il prodotto per evitare guasti al
prodotto.

Batteria non sostituibile.

Non mettere il prodotto in acqua o nel fuoco o esporlo ad un ambiente umido o ad alta
temperatura per evitare guasti al prodotto o rischi per la sicurezza.

Non utilizzare o caricare il prodotto ad una temperatura superiore all'intervallo di
temperature di funzionamento.

Caricare completamente il prodotto prima di lasciarlo inattivo e di caricarlo almeno una
volta ogni 3 mesi.

Per ricaricare il prodotto, utilizzare I’adattatore consigliato (adattatore da 5 V/2 A).
L'adattatore di alimentazione (non incluso nella confezione del prodotto) per il prodotto non
€ un giocattolo.

L'uso improprio dell'adattatore di alimentazione potrebbe comportare il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Spegnere e scollegare il prodotto dall'alimentazione esterna prima di pulire il prodotto con
liquido.

Non collegare il prodotto a piu della quantita consigliata di alimentatori.

Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere caricate esclusivamente con la supervisione di un
adulto.

Controllare regolarmente i cavi, le spine, il rivestimento e altri componenti per eventuali
danni.Interrompere immediatamente |'uso del prodotto se si verificano danni e farlo
riparare.

Il giocattolo deve essere collegato esclusivamente ad apparecchiatura di Classe Il che

riporta il seguente simbolo @
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® | guasti possono verificarsi quando il prodotto viene caricato ad una temperatura inferiore

a 0 °C o superiore a 40 °C.

Specifiche tecniche

Batteria (mTiny) Batteria al litio 1800 mAh
Tensione in ingresso micro USB (mTiny) 5V CC

Corrente in ingresso micro USB (mTiny) 1,5 A

Batteria (controller della penna capacitiva) Batteria al litio 300 mAh
Tensione di ingresso micro USB (controller 5V CC

della penna capacitiva)

Corrente di ingresso micro USB (controller 270 mA

della penna capacitiva)

Modalita di trasmissione 2,4 G
Intervallo di frequenza 2.400 MHz-2.480 MHz
Distanza di funzionamento Entro un raggio di 10 metri

(in campo aperto)
Temperatura di esercizio 0°C-40°C

Temperatura di conservazione -10 °C - 55 °C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
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this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

Dichiarazione di conformita: la Makeblock Co., Ltd., con la presente dichiara che questo
prodotto &€ conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva
RED 2014/53/UE e della direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE

178



mTiny 7[20|7|

HE 43

3: X HE
Il 32 =

MoZ MHESH mTiny7t ™

179



1 =
|03
Ho{gsty| Hoj =Xxot B H HESE MAIZSHH Q. 33 O3 of2ff 23S et HoE S 2=R5HM L.

1. HES 2&2t 27| =ELICh

2. ¥ H ZEZE2E mTinyol| 71710 =2A|1 HOHZS AZSHH Q. XA|SO| M Moz urlz M3

2

A

LICt.

180



N

mof2 etz
MM X|AIS0| MEE0f YBLICh

ZO|AEl B

YAIZE A8 =0l ZO[AE0| LEASY 4 ASLICH &t MHE RAISt2H orio| | whaf 25 Al

KA SOl EMu sMo2 niz FESLICH

o [t

181



3. LIHX| A et

O ZXO|AES

FSHM2.

182



2
5
_

Hello HHlolE

1. YEI0|E ZH].

HOZE mTiny 2 & H ZHEZ2{(0Y

E{2] TteF 50% 0l4)

2. https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware £ 0|=5t01 =4 HYH AUHI0|E T{7|X|

E [IR2C5HM L.

3. mTiny Ot0|Z20| = USB A 0|22 AME3SI0] mTinyE AFEO

AZSIM 2.

183


https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps-mtiny#firmware

4. 912 = AHFHE mTinyE USB E2I0|E2 QIAIBILICE O] EEIO|ES EE

= -y
LI
SN Drive Tocls  USB Drive () )
“ Home Share View Manage
« v 4~ o » ThisPC » USB Drive (E)
-
\ system /
5. YH0IE m7|X|Q] LHFS shAstMR. &F sidE CIAMER[0M “update”2t=
E0 HHE SASH0 mTiny ClA32] RE CIHEZ|0 20 oA L.
ClYa = Drive Teols  USB Drive (E)
m Home Share View Manage
« v v« » This PC > USB Drive (E))
= =
system Update

6. AFEEOM mTinyE 22[8fLICt.

7. mTinyet ©f ® AEZ2E MAIZISHH UHO|E Z2NATF RS2 =2 A|ZFELIC

AOO|E Z2MAL 3-58 HE AQEILICH FHA| 7|CiE|MA|L.
HIO|EV H3XMoZ 2tz E™ &gl A2|Jt Lot

[ |

AUHO|E Z2 M2 S0 mTiny= B H ZHEZE2{ete A2 HEfet X HiE2]| T
Ct. 0|28t =Z0| SFEX| FoH Z2MAT SHE =
Q.

UHO|ETL AZE[ASLICE. mTinyel MER 7|52 At8dl EMR!

“system” 0|2}

ro
o
©

E =R

7 AFLIC CHAl W25

ok

I
Off
rd
ol
1

ZC7} BA|

“update”

184



X|AS SEH

o
&
K il
m 0o ol oi!
md w0 o ok o0
S & % > 5
T B B8 =K w
= B T L
S & m
y 5o ‘HE
= L E I v R of o o
< M Ko o o H K a0 5z z =z "
R 5w wm B B O = o m £ £ o
T Bl Bl = Bl - =< AR B T e
20 O Ko Ko T W El R b K K F E E I
=
H
<0
3 B
z0 Z0
M M
= =
E| E|
iy iy
0 0l
z z
Kr Kr
™ £
B =T
Ljo 1]{0] Ljo gl ol RO Ljo 1[0 Lo Ljo an fallll 0] Lo
B OB R R R = R’ B oA R R R o R/
® KK
Wo wuo uwo wWo o Wo uo uwo U0 U
T ¥ T T T < X ¥ ¥ ¥ T T <
O S - S B = W T TR R OR

185

HEELIC

2 4M| ol¢2 otsol|AH 2

HNE

=
=



e 3AM| Ol5t2] OIS = 2 MBS AE5HH SHAIX| DHHAIL.

* O}S0| & HES AEE W= ESX7h X[7{ 200k BfL|C}.

o HMZO| BO{N £4EX REE HES =2 X 7|0 FX OHAIL.
X

-

* ME RS EXISH7| 26 MEFS HEY 2ol, #2I5tAH L JHZFHA| OHHAIL.

o HiE{Z2|= WAE & isLICt

e HE 0¥ EEs otH IS WXISHY| s MES S0ILt 8 K0 E7 Lt &8 tZo|Lt 12 HFof| =EA|7[X]|
OfAM A2

o ZEF 2k HYE xIste 2X0M HE tEstHLE SH3HX| O AR

s HES /% HEHZ F7| Mo &FA|7|2 7H$EJ01I gt Xt Ol SHSHHAIR

o HZE O{HE(5V/2A O{HIH)E AE

oIk
o

e M=o OB (HOiZ)= 2F+17F Ot LICH.

o MY OHHE X AEstH 4™ 2AR0| =2iE = AsHH

e HMES A= H7| Mo MES S=5t1 AR MFSSEX|NM Z2|5HEAIL.

o MES HASSEXIS AT #4 0[d2= AZSHA| DAL,

* Ol HIE2 23Xt SHISHMT SHEY 4= ASLICH

o A0|=, 2313, #Ao|& R J[Et THYES &4 O{RE HIIH2Z HASHHAIL. £40| ZUsIH ZA| HE AE

o O] &7= Ch29l “|Of” 7I&7t A= Class Il 7[7]0f|2F HZS &= UASLICE

e Ol HIZ2 0°C 0I5} = 40°C 02| 2E0|M SXstH Zeto| s & JSLICH

M

HIE 2] (mTiny) 1,800mAh 2|5 HiE2|
Ol0|2 2 USB 8 Y (mTiny) DC 5V

ofo|32 USB €38 MF(mTiny) 1.5 A

HiE{2|(R ® ZHHEED) 300 mAh lithium battery
00|32 USB 2= MY (™ H HEED) DC 5V

00|22 USB 8 MF (™ ©l HEER) 270 mA

TS g4 2.4G

FOf HE 2,400MHz—2,480MHz
= 7| g4 10m O|LH(EQl Z7t 7|&)
== =i 0°C—40°C

2 g —10°C—+55°C

FCC STATEMENT

186



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

~EH M

2

M

o] Mgtd MRAME &3dl Makeblock Co., Ltd. & & HE0| RED XI& 2014/53/EU ¥ RoHS X[

2011/65/EU o & 7 Afgh & 7|6t 2 &2 E4gE MARLICH

187



TC-ZE(EHRIAS
{/A~ B End D52 28

SERIEREAEEREERECTIRERER, RRENBEERIKRR,

IR

MEIIEE LRERNEREE /NG, BIRTIREEME,

EEE=

ASE/NEER RIS —REE, ENEMERTRESANBEZENRGRES.

4825 \BE{ER)
Ya 255 AE

1: BRFRERE
RIZFMEIFRAMIZE,

2: WERIRE
FIEHITATMANES, REERATLRBNESR.

3: iR
Bl E/NEIEEEITIENE

188



000

k3
FIRECH A, FEMMBE/ KB ANEZE, TIRRTIHGETREY:
1. R 2 ¥,

C

2. BEEEFAE/NIESIARIIBRY, BREAERENK.

189



S

¥ M), EREERRESR.

iR

REEAZEETERZHIREFRE, FRETISREMRERER.

1. EAREREE.
REZ2®

B IEZ B

190



\\

7N

o
o
N,

2. ISEREREL RERK, KRB,

C oo@

MORASHEARE R =8 D/ AL B RRRF, BRI TRRE.

\_/

4. BHERZE,
g2

191



EREEF 4R

1. FriZER.

E % USB EZIEMNERE— B NK USB Eig4R ERHMNE/NEIHIZATIIZE
a (B= 50% A L)
2. BifEEmE: https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—mtiny#firmware T & 5 £ A0 F 4% 7 B2 BR 43
.

3. EAFE/NMKSABRAN USB BIiR, EZE/NHEBIAZER,

192


https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps-mtiny#firmware

4. BINERIR, BRAASHEBIE/NBEREER, MAIMRINGE, FTRMERISER —E=R4 Tsystemy HWEHR

HE
o
SN Drive Tocls  USB Drive () )
“ Home Share View Manage
« v /o » This PC » USB Drive (E})
LN
\ system /

5. AR REIERERE., ARBHEENENRFHE Tupdates EMK, i§ Tupdates ERIKE(E

BRENE/NEERNOIRE ST,

g m s Drive Tools  USB Drive (E)
m Home Share View Manage
&« v /o » This PC > USB Drive (E)
= -
system Update

6. th FE/\EhESR A LRY USB B4R,

7. EFTREBE/ NSRS ATIRIZE, NIMBRENBEBEBHR.
FABTRRE 3 Bl 5 HiE, HBLHES,
FHRMINGE, EEAFRIIARRIN,

el

FRinFRE, SESRENE NS ALMZIERERQ2)E
74k, FEMETERITE,

FHRERL, TR BB A R AR

HRTRERE

ERRE, HRGT

=)

LEAE

193



Status indicator
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NL-Veiligheidsinstructies

Slapen/Wakker worden

Wanneer de displays worden uitgeschakeld en de zijknipperlichten blauw worden, staat mTiny

in de slaapstand.

Blauw ademend licht

Beweeg de joystick op de pencontroller of schud mTiny om hem wakker te maken.

Controleer het huidige batterijniveau

Houd de mTiny een aantal seconden gekanteld, dan wordt het batterijniveau van zowel mTiny

als de pencontroller weergegeven.

KantemTiny Knopinstrucie
Sleutelbeschrijving

1: Aan/uit-knop
Druk lang op de knop om de kraanpencontroller in of

uit te schakelen.
2: Bevestigingsknop
Voer het ingevoerde programma uit of herhaal het

laatste programma.

3: Stopknop
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Stop de lopende actie.

000

Koppelen

Start de robot en de penbesturing opnieuw op voordat u gaat koppelen. Volg dan de
onderstaande instructies om de koppeling te voltooien:

1. Houd deze twee knoppen 2 seconden lang ingedrukt.

2. Houd/Plaats de pencontroller dicht bij mTiny om te beginnen met het koppelen. De

indicator zal afwisselend blauw en rood knipperen.
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Koppelen geslaagd

Een blauw lampje brandt constant.

Joystick kalibratie

De joystick kan zich na langdurig gebruik misdragen, volg de onderstaande instructies om hem

te kalibreren om een nauwkeurige controle te behouden.

1. Begin met de kalibratie.

Houd deze twee knoppen 2 seconden lang ingedrukt.

De indicator knippert afwisselend blauw en groen.
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2. Duw de joystick volledig naar voren en laat hem dan los.

C oo@

3. Duw/trek de joystick volledig in de andere drie richtingen en laat hem dan los om de

kalibratie te voltooien.

\_/

4. Verlaat de kalibratie.

Houd deze twee knoppen 2 seconden lang ingedrukt.
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Firmware—-update

1. Voorbereiding voor update.

Een computer met USB- USB-kabel in de Gekoppelde mTiny en

poorten productverpakking pencontroller
(met ten minste 50%

batterijniveau)

2. Ga naar https://www.makeblock.com/support/ps—-mtiny#firmware om de laatste firmware—

update te downloaden.
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3. Gebruik de USB-kabel met het mTiny—pictogram om mTiny aan te sluiten op de computer.

4. Na het aansluiten herkent de computer mTiny als een USB-drive. Open het, een map met de
naam "system" zal worden weergegeven.

~ 4 M Drive Tools USB Drive(E:}\

View Manage
€ v

» This PC » USB Drive (E)

system
-

J

5. Pak het updatepakket uit. Zoek de map met de naam "update" in de uitgepakte map.

Kopieer en plak de hele "update” map in de hoofdmap van de schijf van mTiny.

| & ® = | Orive Tools  USB Drive (E)
Home Share

View Manage

&« v “» o » This PC > USB Drive (E)

K system Update

6. Koppel mTiny los van de computer.

7. Herstart mTiny en de pencontroller, en het updateproces zal automatisch starten.
Het updateproces duurt 3 tot 5 minuten. Even geduld a.u.b.

Er klinkt een geluidssignaal als de update succesvol is.
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Tijdens het updateproces controleert mTiny automatisch de verbinding met de
pencontroller en het huidige batterijniveau. Het proces kan stoppen als niet aan deze

voorwaarden wordt voldaan. Gelieve opnieuw te koppelen of de batterij op te laden.

Update voltooid. Probeer de nieuwe functies van mTiny!

Indicatorstatus

Blauw ademend licht
Rood ademend licht
Groen licht constant aan

Rood licht knippert

Blauw licht knippert

Statusindicator

Slaapstand
Opladen

Opladen compleet
Batterij bijna leeg

Niet gekoppeld aan

pencontrolerv

Koppeling met

De indicator knippert afwisselend rood en blauw

Blauw licht constant aan

pennenbakje

Koppeling geslaagd

@— Statusindicator

o
o

\_/
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Blauw ademend licht Slaapstand

Rood ademend licht Opladen

Groen licht constant aan Opladen compleet

Rood licht knippert Batterij bijna leeg

Blauw licht knippert Niet gekoppeld aan mTiny

De indicator knippert afwisselend rood en blauw Koppelen met mTiny

Blauw licht constant aan Koppeling geslaagd

Voorzichtig

e Het product wordt aanbevolen voor kinderen ouder dan 4 jaar.

* | aat kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar het product niet gebruiken.

* Een volwassene moet aanwezig zijn wanneer kinderen het product gebruiken.

e Zet het product niet op de rand van een hoge plaats om schade door vallen te voorkomen.

e Demonteer, repareer of wijzig het product niet zelf om te voorkomen dat het product defect
raakt.

e Batterij is niet vervangbaar

e Zet het product niet in water of vuur, en stel het niet bloot aan een vochtige omgeving of
omgeving met een hoge temperatuur om product defecten of veiligheidsrisico's te
voorkomen.

® Gebruik of laad het product niet bij een temperatuur die afwijkt van het
bedrijfstemperatuurbereik.

® | aadt u het product volledig op voordat u het inactief laat, en laadt u het ten minste
eenmaal per 3 maanden op.

* Gebruik de aanbevolen adapter (5V/2A) om het product op te laden.

* De voedingsadapter (niet meegeleverd in de productverpakking) voor het product is geen
speelgoed.

e Misbruik van de voedingsadapter kan leiden tot gevaar voor elektrische schokken.

e Zet het product uit en ontkoppel het van de externe stroomvoorziening voordat u het
product met vloeistof reinigt.

e Sluit het product niet aan op meer dan de aanbevolen hoeveelheid voedingen.

e Dit product kan alleen worden opgeladen onder toezicht van een volwassene.

e Controleer de kabels, stekkers, behuizing en andere componenten regelmatig op eventuele
schade. Stop het gebruik van het product onmiddellijk als er schade optreedt en laat het
repareren.

* Het speelgoed mag alleen worden aangesloten op apparatuur van klasse |l met het volgende

symbool.

203



e Storingen kunnen zich voordoen wanneer het product wordt opgeladen bij een temperatuur

van minder dan 0°C of meer dan 40°C.

Specificaties
Batterij (mTiny) 1.800mAh lithium batterij
Micro USB-ingangsspanning (mTiny) DC 5V
Micro USB-ingangsstroom (mTiny) 1.5 A
Batterij (pencontroler) 300mAnh lithium batterij

Micro USB-ingangsspanning (pencontroler) DC 5V

Micro USB-ingangsstroom (pencontroler) 270 mA

Transmissiemodus 2.4G

Frequentiebereik 2400 MHz—2480 MHz

Werkafstand Binnen een straal van 10 meter (in een open
veld)

Bedrijfstemperatuur 0°C—40°C

Opslagtemperatuur —10°C—+55°C

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference, and

* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
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determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.

C€

VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Hierbij verklaart Makeblock Co., Ltd., dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de essentiéle
eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn RED 2014/53/EU en de RoHS-richtlijn
2011/65/EU
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